



Dat : 06/06/2020  
NO:T.D 1/6/6/ 2020

التاريخ: 06/06/2020  
الرقم: ت.د 1/6/6/ 2020

TO:AmmanStock Exchange

السادة: بورصة عمان

Subject: Annual Report For The Fiscal Year  
Ended 31/12/2019

الموضوع: التقرير السنوي للسنة المنتهية في  
31/12/2019

Attached The Annual Report Of Jordan  
Poultry Processing & Marketing Co. PLC  
The Fiscal Year Ended 31/12/2019.

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير السنوي  
للشركة الاردنيه لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن  
م.ع.م للسنة المنتهية في 31/12/2019.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and  
respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام !!!

Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing  
Co. PLC

الشركة الاردنيه لتجهيز وتسويق  
الدواجن م.ع.م

Chairman of The Board  
Mohammad Nabil Abdul Hadi Hammoudeh

رئيس مجلس الادارة  
محمد نabil عبد الهادي حموده

بورصة عمان  
بدانسة الادارية والمالية  
الديوان

٨ ٠ ٢٠٢٠

١٧٣٣

١١٥٥٢

الرقم التسلسلي:  
رقم الملف:  
الجهة المختصة:

✓ HACCP Code 2003  
برنامج سلامة الغذاء

✓ ISO 22000:2005  
نظام ادارة سلامة الغذاء

✓ ISO 9001:2015  
نظام ادارة الجودة

الشركة الاردنية للجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها م.ع.م  
Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Co. PLC

56  
من  
١٩٦٤  
عاماً من الإنجاز

HAMMOUDEH .com

499 عم ١١١١٨ الارض  
499 Amman 11118 Jordan

المبيعات +962 6 505 3607  
Sales +962 5 506 0032

الإدارة +962 5 382 4045  
Admin. +962 5 382 4830

**الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها**  
**(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)**

**القوائم المالية الموحدة وتقرير المحاسب القانوني المستقل**  
**للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩**

## تقرير المحاسب القانوني المستقل

الى السادة المساهمين المحترمين  
الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

### تقرير حول تدقيق القوائم المالية

#### الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيق البيانات المالية الموحدة للشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها ( وهي شركة اردنية مساهمة عامة محدودة ) ، والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، وكل من قوائم الدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة وبيان التدفقات النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، والإيضاحات حول البيانات المالية ، بما في ذلك ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة.

في رأينا، إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة تظهر بصورة عادلة، من جميع النواحي الجوهرية، الوضع المالي للشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، وأدائها المالي وتدفقاتها النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية.

#### اساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بالتدقيق وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية. إن مسؤوليتنا وفقاً لتلك المعايير قد تم ذكرها بمزيد من التوضيح في تقريرنا هذا في فقرة مسؤولية المحاسب القانوني حول تدقيق البيانات المالية. نحن مستقلين عن الشركة وفقاً لمتطلبات مجلس معايير السلوك الأخلاقي الدولية للمحاسبين "لليل قواعد السلوك الاخلاقي للمحاسبين المهنيين" ذات الصلة بتدقيقنا لهذه البيانات المالية، وأوفينا بمسؤولياتنا الأخلاقية الأخرى وفقاً لتلك المتطلبات.

نعتقد ان بيانات التدقيق الثبوتية التي حصلنا عليها كافية ومناسبة لتوفير اساساً لرأينا حول التدقيق.

#### امور التدقيق الاساسية

ان امور التدقيق الاساسية وفقاً لحكمنا المهني هي تلك الامور التي كان لها الالهمية القصوى في اعمال التدقيق التي قمنا بها للقوائم المالية للسنة الحالية. لقد تمت معالجة امور التدقيق الاساسية في سياق تدقيقنا للقوائم المالية ككل وفي تكوين رأينا عنها واننا لا نقدم رأياً منفصلاً عن الاخر .

## امور التدقيق اساسية

### البضاعة

وفقا للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ، فإن على الشركة التأكد ان قيمة البضاعة تظهر على اساس الكلفة او صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق ايهما اقل، وتحديد التكني في قيمة البضاعة ان وجدت والتأكد من عدم وجود تلف او بطل في البضاعة تؤثر على القيمة القابلة للتحقق.

### الممتلكات والمعدات

وفقا للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، فإن على الشركة مراجعة العمر الانتاجي وطريقة الاستهلاك وان تقوم باجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في المركز المالي وعند ظهور اية احداث او تغيرات في الظروف تظهر ان هذه القيمة غير قابلة للاسترداد في حال ظهور اي مؤشر لتدني القيمة يتم احتساب خسائر تدني تبعا لسبابة تدني قيمة الموجودات حيث تقوم الادارة بتقدير التدني بالممتلكات والمعدات من خلال استخدام الافتراضات والتقديرات ان وجدت، ونظرا لاهميتها فانها تعتبر احد مخاطر التدقيق الهامة.

### المدينون

وفقا للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، فإن على لشركة مراجعة عملية احتساب مخصص تدني المدينون، تقوم الادارة بتقدير الانخفاض في قيمة الذمم المدينة من خلال استخدام الافتراضات والتقديرات، ونظرا لاهميتها فانها تعتبر احد مخاطر التدقيق الهامة، ولقد تم الاعتراف بمخصص تدني مدينون.

ركزنا على هذا الامر نظرا لأن :

- المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ "الادوات المالية" - يتطلب معالجات محاسبية معقدة، بما في ذلك استخدام تقديرات واحكام هامة يستند عليها تحديد التعديلات التي يتم ادخالها عن الانتقال.

## وصفا لكيفية معالجة تدقيقنا لهذا الامر

### البضاعة

ان اجراءات التدقيق شملت اجراءات التأكد من وجود البضاعة التي تم تسجيلها في سجلات الشركة فعليا على ارض الواقع في المستودعات، وايضا التأكد من ان كل البضاعة الموجودة في المستودعات والتي تخص الشركة قد تم تسجيلها حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية، وان تقوم للشركة بالتأكد من ان قيمة البضاعة التي تم تسجيلها في السجلات هي بسعر الكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيمية، أيهما اقل، مع العلم انه يتم تحديد الكلفة للبضاعة الجاهزة والبضاعة تحت التصنيع على اساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح ، والتي تتضمن كلفة المواد والعمالة ونسبة محددة من المصاريف الصناعية غير المباشرة، في حين يتم اظهار المواد الخام بالكلفة، والتي يتم تحديدها ايضا على المتوسط المرجح .

### الممتلكات والمعدات

ان اجراءات التدقيق شملت دراسة اجراءات الرقابة المستخدمة في عملية التحقق من الوجود والاكتمال مراجعة شراء الاصول وبيعها خلال السنة التأكد من عملية احتساب مصروف الاستهلاك، مطابقة الجرد من حيث الوجود والتأكد من ان الممتلكات والمعدات منتجة ولا يوجد تدني بالقيمة التي تظهر بها وذلك من خلال تقييم فرصيات الادارة مع الاخذ بالاعتبار المعلومات الخارجية المتوافرة حول مخاطر انخفاض الممتلكات والمعدات، ولقد ركزنا ايضا على مدى كفاية الفصاحات الشركة حول الممتلكات والمعدات.

### المدينون

ان اجراءات التدقيق شملت اجراءات الرقابة المستخدمة من قبل الشركة على عملية تحصيل الذمم المدينة ، ولتحقق من ارصدة عينة من ذمم العملاء من خلال استلام التأييدات المباشرة، وتم دراسة كفاية مخصص التدني المرصود مقابل الذمم المدينة وذلك من خلال تقييم فرصيات الادارة مع الاخذ بالاعتبار المعلومات الخارجية المتوافرة حول مخاطر الذمم الاجلة، لقد قمنا ايضا كفاية الإفصاحات الشركة حول التقديرات المهمة في الوصول لمخصص التدني المسجل .

تضمنت اجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها في هذا المجال، من بين امور اخرى :

- تقييم مدى ملائمة اختيار السياسات المحاسبية .
- دراسة مدى ملائمة نهج الانتقال والوسائل العملية المطبقة.
- تقييم الاسلوب الذي اتبعته الادارة لاختبار منهجية "الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة".
- دراسة الاسلوب الذي اتبعته الادارة والضوابط المطبقة لضمان اكتمال ودقة تعديلات الانتقال ونقطة.
- تحديد واختيار الضوابط ذات الصلة.
- تقييم مدى ملائمة الاحكام والتقديرات الاساسية التي وضعتها الادارة عند اعداد تعديلات الانتقال، وخصوصا ذات الصلة بالتعديل عن العامل المستقبلي.
- اشراك المتخصصين في ادارة المخاطر المالية للنظر في الافتراضات / الاحكام الرئيسية المتعلقة بالتعديلات المستقبلية وتعريف التخلف عن السداد باستخدام طريقة صافي معدلات التدفق.
- تقييم اكتمال ودقة وملائمة البيانات المستخدمة في اعداد التعديلات الانتقالية.
- تقييم كفاية الإفصاحات الشركة.

| أمور التدقيق الرئيسية  | كيف تناولت عملية التدقيق التي قمنا بها أمور التدقيق الرئيسية  |
|--|---|
| تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) عقود الإيجار  | قمنا بالاطلاع على تطبيق الشركة للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ وحددنا الضوابط الداخلية بما في ذلك الضوابط على مستوى المنشأة التي اعتمدتها الشركة للمحاسبة والعمليات والأنظمة وفقا لمعايير المحاسبة الجديدة.  |
| قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ عقود الإيجار اعتبارا من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، مما أدى إلى تغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية. اختارت الشركة عدم إعادة بيان معلومات المقارنة وفقا للأحكام الانتقالية المبينة في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦.                                   | قمنا بتقييم تصميم وتنفيذ الضوابط الرئيسية بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦.  |
| إن أثر المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ هو تغيير في السياسة المحاسبية لعقود الإيجار التشغيلية. نتج عن هذا التغيير في السياسة المحاسبية لحق استخدام الموجودات والتزامات عقود الإيجار في قائمة المركز المالي. تم تطبيق طريقة معدل الافتراض الإضافي حيث لا يمكن تحديد السعر الضمني في عقد الإيجار بسهولة. | قمنا بتقييم مدى ملائمة معدلات الخصم المطبقة في تحديد مطلوبات الإيجار مع المدخلات من الاختصاصيين الداخليين لدينا.  |
| ان تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ قد أدى إلى تغييرات في العمليات والأنظمة والضوابط.  | لقد تحققنا من بيانات التأجير ذات العلاقة من خلال مطابقة عينة مختارة من عقود الإيجار مع العقود الأصلية أو غيرها من المعلومات الداعمة وتأكدنا من سلامة ودقة احتساب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ لكل عقد تم اختياره من خلال إعادة احتساب تعديل المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦. |
| نظرا للأحكام العديدة التي تم تطبيقها والتعديلات التي تم إجراؤها في تحديد تأثير المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ ، تم اعتبار هذا الجانب أمر تدقيق رئيسي.  | أخذنا بعين الاعتبار مدى اكتمال بيانات الإيجارات من خلال اختبار التسويات بين التزامات إيجارات الشركة مع التزامات عقود الإيجارات التشغيلية التي تم الإفصاح عنها في البيانات المالية الموحدة لسنة ٢٠١٨ مع الأخذ بالاعتبار فيما إذا كنا على علم بأي عقود أخرى قد تحتوي على عقد الإيجار.           |
| تم الإفصاح عن التأثير للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ في إيضاح رقم ٢ حول البيانات المالية الموحدة.  | لقد تحققنا ما إذا كانت الإفصاحات الواردة في البيانات المالية الموحدة المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار، بما في ذلك الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالانتقال إلى المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ ، تتوافق مع متطلبات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية   |



#### معلومات اخرى

ان الادارة مسؤولة عن المعلومات الاخرى. حيث تتضمن المعلومات الاخرى المدرجة في التقرير السنوي، ولكنها لا تتضمن القوائم المالية وتقرير تدقيقنا حولها.

لا يغطي رأينا حول القوائم المالية هذه المعلومات الاخرى، ونحن لا نبدي اي شكل من اشكال التأكيد حولها.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيقنا للقوائم المالية ، يقع على عاتقنا مسؤولية قراءة هذه المعلومات الاخرى ، وعند قيامنا بذلك فاننا نأخذ بالاعتبار فيما اذا كانت تلك المعلومات غير متوافقة بشكل جوهري مع البيانات المالية او مع معرفتنا التي تم اكتسابها اثناء اجراءات التدقيق او يظهر عليها بخلاف ذلك انها تحتوي على اخطاء جوهريه. واذا استنتجنا بناء على العمل الذي قمنا به بان هنالك اخطاء جوهريه في هذه المعلومات فنحن مطالبون بالابلاغ عن هذه الحقيقة. وفي هذا السياق ليس لدينا شيء للابلاغ عنه.

#### مسؤولية الإدارة والأشخاص المسؤولين عن الحوكمة عن القوائم المالية

إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه البيانات المالية وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ، وعن أنظمة الرقابة الداخلية التي تراها ضرورية لتمكنها من إعداد قوائم مالية خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية ، سواء كانت ناشئة عن إحتيال أو عن خطأ.

كما وتشمل مسؤولية الإدارة عند إعداد القوائم المالية تقييم قدرة الشركة على الإستمرارية، والإفصاح حسب مقتضى الحال عن المسائل المتعلقة بإستمرارية الشركة وإستخدام اساس الإستمرارية في المحاسبة ما لم تنوي الإدارة تصفية الشركة أو وقف عملياتها، أو لا يوجد لديها بديلاً منطقياً عن ذلك.

ان الاشخاص المسؤولين عن الحوكمة هم المسؤولون عن الاشراف على اعداد التقارير المالية.

#### مسؤولية المحاسب القانوني

ان هدفنا الحصول على تأكيد معقول فيما إذا كانت القوائم خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية، سواء كانت ناشئة عن إحتيال أو عن خطأ، وإصدار تقرير التدقيق والذي يتضمن رأينا حولها.

التأكيد المعقول هو على مستوى عال من التأكيد ، ولكن إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق لا تضمن دائماً إكتشاف الأخطاء الجوهرية حتى وإن وجدت ويمكن أن تنشأ الأخطاء من الإحتيال أو عن طريق الخطأ، وتعتبر جوهرية إذا كانت بشكل فردي أو في مجموعها قد تؤثر بشكل معقول على قرارات مستخدمين البيانات المالية.

كجزء من عملية التدقيق وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية ، فاننا نقوم بممارسة الحكم المهني و المحافظة على تطبيق مبدأ الشك المهني في جميع نواحي التدقيق ، بالإضافة الى:

- تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية، سواء كانت ناشئة عن إحتيال أو عن خطأ، وكذلك تصميم وتنفيذ إجراءات التدقيق التي تستجيب لتلك المخاطر، والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة لتوفر أساساً لرأينا. ان خطر عدم إكتشاف أية أخطاء جوهرية ناتجة عن إحتيال أعلى من تلك الناتجة عن الخطأ، نظراً لان الإحتيال قد يشتمل على التواطؤ و التزوير، أو الحذف المتعمد والتحريفات ، أو تجاوز لأنظمة الرقابة الداخلية.

• الحصول على فهم لأنظمة الرقابة الداخلية ذات الصلة بأعمال التدقيق لغايات تصميم إجراءات تدقيق مناسبة حسب الظروف، ولكن ليس لغرض إبداء رأي حول فعالية أنظمة الرقابة الداخلية في الشركة.

• تقييم ملائمة السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة ومدى معقولية التقديرات المحاسبية والإيضاحات ذات العلاقة المعدة من قبل الإدارة.

• التوصل لإستنتاج عن مدى ملائمة إستخدام الإدارة لأساس الإستمرارية في المحاسبة ، وإستناداً إلى أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها، فيما إذا كان هناك وجود لعدم تيقن جوهري ذا صلة بأحداث أو ظروف يمكن أن تثير شكوكاً كبيرة حول قدرة الشركة على الإستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة. فإذا توصلنا بأن هناك وجود لعدم تيقن جوهري ، فنحن مطالبون بلفت الإنتباه في تقرير تدقيقنا إلى الإيضاحات ذات الصلة الواردة في البيانات المالية ، أو إذا كان الإقصاح عن هذه المعلومات غير كافياً، فإننا سوف نقوم بتعديل رأينا. إستنتاجاتنا تعتمد على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير تدقيقنا. ومع ذلك فإنه من الممكن أن تتسبب أحداث أو ظروف مستقبلية في توقف الشركة عن الإستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة.

• تقييم العرض العام وبنية ومحتوى القوائم المالية بما فيها الإيضاحات وفيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية تمثل المعاملات والأحداث بشكل يحقق العرض العادل.

تواصلنا مع المسؤولين في لجنة التدقيق بما يتعلق بنطاق وتوقيت التدقيق المخطط له وملاحظات التدقيق الهامة ، بما في ذلك أية أوجه قصور هامة في نظام الرقابة الداخلية تم تحديدها خلال تدقيقنا.

#### تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية

تحتفظ الشركة بقيود وسجلات محاسبية منظمة بصورة أصولية، وأن القوائم المالية الموحدة الواردة في تقرير مجلس الإدارة متفقة معها ونوصي الهيئة العامة بالمصادقة عليها.

المحاسبون العصريون

عبدالكريم الشحور  
إجازة مزاولة رقم (٤٩٦)

**Modern Accountants**



A member of  
**Nexia**  
International

**المحاسبون العصريون**

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٤ شباط ٢٠٢٠

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

| ٢٠١٨        | ٢٠١٩       | إيضاح | الموجودات                               |
|-------------|------------|-------|---|
|             |            |       | موجودات غير متداولة                     |
| ٦٤,٠٤٩,٤٤٤  | ٦٩,٥٨٢,٧٣٩ | ٤     | ممتلكات ومعدات                          |
| -           | ٢٣٩,٢١٥    | ٢     | حق استخدام موجودات                      |
| ٦٤,٠٤٩,٤٤٤  | ٦٩,٨٢١,٩٥٤ |       | مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة           |
|             |            |       | موجودات متداولة                         |
| ٥٨١,٥١٧     | ١,٣٩٣,٩١١  | ٥     | مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى |
| ١,١٥٧,١٨٤   | ١,١٤٥,٠٢٥  | ٦     | مستودع قطع غيار ومستلزماتها             |
| ٤,١٦٤,٦١٩   | ٣,٦٦١,٠٠٣  | ٧     | بضاعة                                   |
| ٧,٠٧٣,٥٣٧   | ٦,٨١٧,٥٧٥  | ٨     | مدينون                                  |
| ١,٩١٢,٢٢٠   | ٢,٨٩٦,٨٠٠  |       | شيكات برسم التحصيل                      |
| ٢٢٨,٦٧٤     | ٢٧٤,٥٤٣    |       | نقد وما في حكمه                         |
| ١٥,١١٧,٧٥١  | ١٦,٢٣٨,٨٥٧ |       | مجموع الموجودات المتداولة               |
| ٧٩,١٦٧,١٩٥  | ٨٦,٠٦٠,٨١١ |       | مجموع الموجودات                         |
|             |            |       | المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية                 |
|             |            |       | حقوق الملكية                            |
| ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥  | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ | ١     | رأس المال                               |
| ٣٢٤,٧٨٦     | ٣٧٢,٦٤٥    | ٩     | إحتياطي إجباري                          |
| (١,٣٧٧,٠٢٣) | (٩٤٦,٢٩٣)  | ١     | خسائر متراكمة                           |
| ٢٢,٥٠٦,٠٦٨  | ٢٢,٩٨٤,٦٥٧ |       | مجموع حقوق الملكية                      |
|             |            |       | مطلوبات غير متداولة                     |
| ٢٧,٨٢٤,٧٦٥  | ٣٣,٢١٤,٨٩٢ | ١٠    | مطلوب إلى جهات ذات علاقة                |
| ١٤,١٧٨,٠٨٢  | ١٢,٠٤٤,١٤٥ | ١٥    | اوراق دفع طويلة الاجل                   |
| ١,٣٥٥,٣٩١   | ٨٣٦,٠٣٠    | ١١    | قروض طويلة الاجل                        |
| -           | ١٩٩,٤٨٥    | ٢     | التزامات عقود ايجار طويلة الاجل         |
| ٤٣,٣٥٨,٢٣٨  | ٤٦,٢٩٤,٥٥٢ |       | مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة           |
|             |            |       | مطلوبات متداولة                         |
| ٢٩١,٤٣٦     | ٢٦٦,٧٠٠    | ١٢    | مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى        |
| -           | ٤٢,٨٠٤     | ٢     | التزامات عقود ايجار قصيرة الاجل         |
| ٨٢١,٩١٨     | ٢,٩٥٥,٨٥٥  | ١٥    | اوراق دفع قصيرة الاجل                   |
| ٥,٧٣٦,١٧٢   | ٥,٥١٩,٧٩١  | ١٣    | دائنون وشيكات اجله                      |
| ٢,٧٩٨,٦٠٢   | ٤,٧٧٦,٠٠٠  | ١١    | الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الاجل      |
| ٣,٦٥٤,٧٦١   | ٣,٢٢٠,٤٥٢  | ١٤    | بنوك دائنة                              |
| ١٣,٣٠٢,٨٨٩  | ١٦,٧٨١,٦٠٢ |       | مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة               |
| ٧٩,١٦٧,١٩٥  | ٨٦,٠٦٠,٨١١ |       | مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية           |

المدير المالي

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية



الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| ٢٠١٨         | ٢٠١٩         | ايضاح |   |
|--------------|--------------|-------|---|
| ٣٦,٢٨٣,١٣٨   | ٤٠,٩٦١,٩٥٤   |       | مبيعات دجاج   |
| (٣٧,٨٤٤,٨٤٨) | (٣٧,٢٧١,٠٧٧) | ١٧    | كلفة مبيعات دجاج                                      |
| (١,٥٦١,٧١٠)  | ٣,٦٩٠,٨٧٧    |       | مجمّل ربح / (خسارة) مبيعات الدجاج                     |
| ٣٢٧,٦١٨      | ٤٣٠,٧١٤      | ١٨    | اجمالي ربح قسم البروتين                               |
| ٤,٨٦٨,٥٩٢    | ١٤٦,٣٠١      | ١٩    | اجمالي ربح مزارع تربية الدواجن                        |
| ٣,٦٣٤,٥٠٠    | ٤,٢٦٧,٨٩٢    |       | مجمّل الربح   |
| (٢,٥٦٩,٥٨١)  | (٢,٧٧٩,٨٩٤)  | ٢٠    | مصاريف بيع وتسويق                                     |
| (٦١٢,٠٤١)    | (٨٥٣,٩٣٧)    | ٢١    | مصاريف إدارية وعمومية                                 |
| (١٠٠,٤٦٥)    | (١٢,٠٠٠)     |       | مخصص تندي مدينون                                      |
| (١٥٠,٠٣٩)    | (١٦٤,١٦٤)    | ٢٢    | مصاريف مالية  |
| ٢٤,٩٦١       | ٢٠,٦٩٢       | ٢٣    | إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى                                  |
| ٢٢٧,٣٣٥      | ٤٧٨,٥٨٩      |       | ربح السنة   |
| -            | -            |       | الدخل الشامل الآخر:                                   |
| ٢٢٧,٣٣٥      | ٤٧٨,٥٨٩      |       | اجمالي الدخل الشامل                                   |
| ٠,٠١         | ٠,٠٢         |       | ربح السهم :   |
| ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥   | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥   |       | ربح السهم - دينار / سهم<br>المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| المجموع    | خسائر متراكمة | إحتياطي إجباري | رأس المال  | إيضاح   |
|------------|---------------|----------------|------------|---|
| ٢٢,٩٥٧,٨٧٩ | (٩٠٢,٤٧٨)     | ٣٠٢,٠٥٢        | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ | الرصيد في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧                           |
| (٦٧٩,١٤٦)  | (٦٧٩,١٤٦)     | -              | -          | ٢٨<br>اثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) |
| ٢٢,٢٧٨,٧٣٣ | (١,٥٨١,٦٢٤)   | ٣٠٢,٠٥٢        | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ | الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨                           |
| ٢٢٧,٣٣٥    | ٢٢٧,٣٣٥       | -              | -          | الدخل الشامل للسنة                                      |
| -          | (٢٢,٧٣٤)      | ٢٢,٧٣٤         | -          | المحول الى الاحتياطي الاجباري                           |
| ٢٢,٥٠٦,٠٦٨ | (١,٣٧٧,٠٢٣)   | ٣٢٤,٧٨٦        | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ | الرصيد في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨                           |
| ٤٧٨,٥٨٩    | ٤٧٨,٥٨٩       | -              | -          | الدخل الشامل للسنة                                      |
| -          | (٤٧,٨٥٩)      | ٤٧,٨٥٩         | -          | المحول الى الاحتياطي الاجباري                           |
| ٢٢,٩٨٤,٦٥٧ | (٩٤٦,٢٩٣)     | ٣٧٢,٦٤٥        | ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ | الرصيد في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩                           |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| ٢٠١٨        | ٢٠١٩        |   |
|-------------|-------------|---|
|             |             | الأنشطة التشغيلية                                       |
| ٢٢٧,٣٣٥     | ٤٧٨,٥٨٩     | ربح السنة   |
|             |             | تعديلات على ربح السنة:                                  |
| ١,٥٧٧,٠٦٩   | ١,٧١٧,١٦٧   | استهلاكات   |
| -           | ٥٩,٨٠٤      | إطفاء حق استخدام موجودات                                |
| -           | ٢٣,١٠٠      | قوائد عقد الإيجار                                       |
| (١١,٨٦٦)    | ١,٠٤٠       | خسائر / أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات                        |
| ١٠٠,٤٦٥     | ١٢,٠٠٠      | مخصص تكني مدينون  |
| ١٥٠,٠٣٩     | ١٦٤,١٦٤     | مصاريف مالية  |
|             |             | التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :              |
| (١٧٣,٢٤٧)   | ١٢,١٥٩      | مستودع قطع غيار ومستلزماتها                             |
| ١,٢٠٣,٦٣٧   | ١٩٣,٩٦٢     | مدينون  |
| (١,٠٤٥,٨٠٢) | ٥٠٣,٦١٦     | بضاعة   |
| (٢١٦,٨٩٣)   | (٨١٢,٣٩٤)   | مصاريف منفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى                 |
| ٢٢٢,٤٩٥     | (٩٨٤,٥٨٠)   | شيكات برسم التحصيل                                      |
| ٧٨٠,٨٠٧     | (٢١٦,٣٨١)   | الدائنون والشيكات الاجلة                                |
| (٤,٢٠٣,٢٥٦) | ٥,٣٩٠,١٢٧   | مطلوب إلى جهات ذات علاقة                                |
| (٤١,٥٥٨)    | (٢٤,٧٣٦)    | مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى                        |
| (١,٤٣٠,٧٧٨) | ٦,٥١٧,٦٣٧   | النقد المتوفر من / (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية      |
| (١٥٠,٠٣٩)   | (١٦٤,١٦٤)   | مصاريف مالية منفوعة                                     |
| (١,٥٨٠,٨١٧) | ٦,٣٥٣,٤٧٣   | صافي النقد المتوفر من / (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية |
|             |             | الأنشطة الإستثمارية                                     |
| (٨,٤٤٥,٤٥٨) | (٧,٢٥١,٥٠٢) | شراء ممتلكات ومعدات                                     |
| ١٧,٨٠٠      | -           | متحصلات نقدية من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات                     |
| (٨,٤٢٧,٦٥٨) | (٧,٢٥١,٥٠٢) | صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية              |
|             |             | الأنشطة التمويلية                                       |
| ١٠٧,٠٢٥     | (٤٣٤,٣٠٩)   | بنوك دائنة  |
| (٥,٠١٩,١٤٦) | ١,٤٥٨,٠٣٧   | قروض  |
| ١٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | -           | أوراق دفع   |
| -           | (٧٩,٨٣٠)    | دفعات إيجار   |
| ١٠,٠٨٧,٨٧٩  | ٩٤٣,٨٩٨     | صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التمويلية                 |
| ٧٩,٤٠٤      | ٤٥,٨٦٩      | صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه                        |
| ١٤٩,٢٧٠     | ٢٢٨,٦٧٤     | النقد وما في حكمه في ١ كانون الثاني                     |
| ٢٢٨,٦٧٤     | ٢٧٤,٥٤٣     | النقد وما في حكمه في ٣١ كانون الأول                     |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١ - التكوين والنشاط

إن الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة تحت رقم (٢٠١) بتاريخ ٢٨ حزيران ١٩٨٧، إن رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ سهم قيمة كل منها دينار أردني واحد في حين أن رأس المال المدفوع والمكتتب ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ سهم/ دينار حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية.

يتألف النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في القيام بإملاك وإنشاء وتشغيل المسالخ الخاصة بتجهيز الدواجن اللاحمة وإعدادها للتسويق واستئجار وإدارة مخازن التبريد الخاصة بحفظ لحوم الدواجن وبيض المائدة وإنشاء وإدارة المصانع الخاصة بتصنيع مخلفات الدواجن وتسويق إنتاجها في الداخل والخارج وذلك بإملاك واستئجار وسائل النقل العادية والمبردة التي تحتاجها لتنفيذ غاياتها. وكذلك تقيم الصناعات والمشاريع الأخرى التي لها علاقة بالدواجن ومشتقاتها وتربيتها بما يخدم أهداف وغايات الشركة.

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ هي أول قوائم مالية موحدة تصدر للشركة.

إن مركز عمل الشركة والشركة التابعة الرئيسي في محافظة الزرقاء مدينة الضليل .

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

## ٢- التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية الإفصاحات

٢-١ المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة والتي صدرت وتم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة

- معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "عقود الإيجار"

صدر معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦. هذا وقد أدى المعيار الى الاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار بقائمة المركز المالي، حيث تم إزالة التمييز بين عقود الإيجار التشغيلي والتمويلي. بموجب هذا المعيار، تم الاعتراف بالاصل (الحق في استخدام البند المؤجر) والالتزام المالي مقابل دفعات الإيجارات بإستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل ومنخفضة القيمة. فيما يتعلق بمحاسبة المؤجرين فإنه لا يوجد تغيير ملحوظ عليها.

أثر المعيار بشكل رئيسي على محاسبة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية للشركة.

ان المعيار الزامي التطبيق للسنوات المالية التي تبدأ في او بعد كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

ان جميع العقود التي يتم معالجتها ضمن هذا المعيار تمثل موقع الشركة وموقع مبيت الحافلات.

يتم اطفاء الموجودات المثبتة ضمن قائمة المركز المالي باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت على المدة المتوقعة لحق استخدام الاصل ولكل اصل على حدى.

علما بأن عقود الإيجار كانت تعالج سابقا كعقود تأجير تشغيلي وفقا للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٧) وتفيد كمصروف ايجار للفترة ضمن قائمة الدخل.

كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ وما بعده، فقد كان لدى الشركة التزامات عقود تأجير تشغيلية غير قابلة للإلغاء بمبلغ ٢٩٩,٠١٨ دينار.

قامت الشركة بتسجيل حق استخدام اصول مستأجرة بمبلغ ٢٣٩,٢١٥ دينار وتم تسجيل التزامات عقود تأجير بمبلغ ٢٤٢,٢٨٩ دينار.

ان الاثر على قائمة الدخل يتمثل بتخفيض مصروف الإيجار بمبلغ ٦٢,١٠٠ دينار، وزيادة مصروف الاستهلاك والفوائد بمبلغ ٨٢,٩٠٤ دينار.

## الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

يتم الاعتراف بالإيجارات باعتبارها موجودات حق الاستخدام والالتزامات المقابلة في التاريخ الذي تكون فيه الموجودات المؤجرة متاحة لاستخدام الشركة. يتم توزيع كل دفعة من دفعات الإيجار بين الالتزام وتكلفة التمويل. يتم تحميل كلفة التمويل على الربح أو الخسارة على مدى فترة عقد الإيجار وذلك للحصول على معدل دوري ثابت للقائدة المستحقة على الرصيد المتبقي من المطلوبات لكل فترة. يحتسب الاستهلاك على موجودات حق الاستخدام على مدى العمر الانتاجي للأصل أو مدة عقد الإيجار، أيهما أقصر، بطريقة القسط الثابت.

تقاس الموجودات والمطلوبات الناتجة من الإيجار على أساس القيمة الحالية. تتضمن موجودات الإيجار صافي القيمة الحالية لدفعات القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التالية:

- دفعات ثابتة (تشمل الدفعات الثابتة من حيث الجوهر)، ناقصا أي حوافز إيجار مستحقة.
- دفعات إيجار متغيرة بناء على المؤشر أو المعدل.
- المبالغ المتوقعة دفعيا من قبل المستأجر بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية.
- سعر الممارسة لخيار الشراء في حال كان المستأجر متأكدا إلى حد معقول من ممارسة هذا الخيار.
- دفعات عن غرامات فسخ الإيجار، إذا كانت شروط الإيجار تشير إلى استخدام المستأجر هذا الخيار.

تقاس التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار المتبقية، حيث تخصم دفعات الإيجار باستخدام معدل الفائدة المدرج في عقد الإيجار. وإذا تعذر تحديد هذا المعدل، يستخدم معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر، وهو المعدل على المستأجر دفعه لاقتراض الأموال اللازمة للحصول على أصل ذي قيمة مماثلة في بيئة اقتصادية مماثلة بشروط واحكام مماثلة.

يقاس حق استخدام الأصل بالتكلفة التي تشمل التالي:

- مبلغ القياس المبني للالتزام بالإيجار.
- أي دفعات إيجار مسددة في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد ناقصا أي حوافز إيجار مستلمة.
- أي تكاليف أولية مباشرة.
- تكاليف التوصيلحات لإعادة الأصل للمستأجر لحالته قبل الاستئجار.

يتم الاعتراف بالدفعات المرتبطة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل والموجودات ذات القيمة المنخفضة على أساس القسط الثابت كمصاريف في الربح أو الخسارة. عقود قصيرة الأجل هي عقود إيجار لمدة ١٢ شهرا أو أقل.



الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) بأثر مستقبلي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

ان اثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (الزيادة / (النقص)) ، هو كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩

قائمة المركز المالي

الموجودات

حقوق الاستخدام

٢٩٩,٠١٨

الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

(٥٩,٨٠٣)

مصرفوف اطفاء

٢٣٩,٢١٥

الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩

المطلوبات

التزام عقود الايجار

٢٩٩,٠١٨

الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

٢٣,١٠٠

مصرفوف فوائد

(٧٩,٦٢٩)

المدفوع خلال السنة

٢٤٢,٢٨٩

الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩

والتي منها :

٤٢,٨٠٤

التزامات عقد ايجار متداولة

١٩٩,٤٨٥

التزامات عقد ايجار غير متداولة

٢٤٢,٢٨٩

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

التأثير على قائمة الدخل (الزيادة)/(النقص) للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، هو كما يلي :

| ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ | قائمة الدخل الشامل |
|---------------------|--------------------|
| ٥٩,٨٠٤              | قيد مصروف اطفاء    |
| ٢٣,١٠٠              | قيد مصروف فوائد    |
| (٦٢,١٠٠)            | تخفيض مصروف ايجار  |
| ٢٠,٨٠٤              | اثر تطبيق المعيار  |

## ٢-٢- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي

تبدأ من او بعد

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

|                       |   |
|-----------------------|---|
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) "انماج الاعمال"                   |
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (١) "عرض البيانات المالية"                           |
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (٨) "التغيرات في التقديرات والاختفاء المحاسبية"      |
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) "الادوات المالية : الافصاحات"     |
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) "الادوات المالية"                 |
| ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠   | المعيار الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود التأمين"  |
| مؤجل الى اجل غير مسمى | التعديلات على المعيار الدولي رقم (١٠) "البيانات المالية الموحدة"                        |
| مؤجل الى اجل غير مسمى | التعديلات على المعيار الدولي رقم (٢٨) "الاستثمار في الشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة" |

تتوقع الادارة أن هذه المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة سيتم تطبيقها في البيانات للشركة عندما تكون قابلة للتطبيق، وقد لا يكون لهذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة أي تأثير جوهري على البيانات المالية للشركة في فترة التطبيق المبدئي.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

### ٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

#### إعداد البيانات المالية

تم إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة بناءً على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية.

#### أساس التحضير

تم عرض هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .  
لقد تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية، أما الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية فإنها تظهر بالقيمة العادلة، إن السياسات المحاسبية الهامة المتبعة من قبل الشركة هي على النحو التالي:-

#### أساس توحيد البيانات المالية

تتألف البيانات المالية الموحدة للشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها والشركة التابعة لها من البيانات المالية الخاصة بالشركة والمنشآت المسيطر عليها من قبل الشركة (الشركات التابعة).

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة

• القدرة على التحكم بالمنشأة المستثمر بها.

• نشوء حق للشركة في العوائد المتغيرة نتيجة لارتباطها بالمنشأة المستثمر بها .

• القدرة على التحكم في المنشأة المستثمر بها بغرض التأثير على عوائد المستثمر .

تقوم الشركة بإعادة تقييم ما إذا كانت تسيطر على أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها أم لا، إذا ما كانت الحقائق والظروف تشير إلى حدوث تغييرات على واحد أو أكثر من عناصر السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.

عندما تقل حقوق التصويت الخاصة بالشركة في أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت بها، يكون للشركة السيطرة على تلك المنشأة المستثمر بها عندما تكون حقوق التصويت كافية لمنحها قدرة عملية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة بالمنشأة المستثمر بها بشكل منفرد.

تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار كافة الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تقييم ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق التصويت في المنشأة المستثمر بها أم لا بشكل كاف لمنحها السيطرة ، تشمل تلك الحقائق والظروف ما يلي:

- حجم حقوق التصويت التي تمتلكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم ومدى ملكية حاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تمتلكها الشركة وحاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين والأطراف الأخرى
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية قد تشير إلى أن الشركة لها، أو ليست لديها، القدرة الحالية على توجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت الحاجة لاتخاذ قرارات، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات المساهمين السابقة.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

تبدأ عملية توحيد الشركة التابعة عندما تحصل الشركة على السيطرة على تلك الشركة التابعة، بينما تتوقف تلك العملية عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على الشركة التابعة . وعلى وجه الخصوص، يتم تضمين إيرادات ومصاريف الشركة التابعة المستحوذ أو المستعبدة خلال السنة في بيان الدخل الشامل الموحد من تاريخ حصول الشركة على السيطرة حتى التاريخ الذي تنقطع فيه سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة.

إن الربح أو الخسارة وكل عنصر من عناصر الدخل الشامل الأخرى موزعة على مالكي الشركة ومالكي الحصص غير المسيطرة، إجمالي الدخل الشامل للشركة التابعة موزع على مالكي الشركة والأطراف غير المسيطرة حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى حدوث عجز في أرصدة الأطراف غير المسيطرة.

حيثما لزم الأمر، يتم إجراء تعديلات على البيانات المالية للشركات التابعة لكي تتلائم سياساتها المحاسبية مع تلك المستخدمة من قبل الشركة الأم.

يتم إستبعاد جميع المعاملات بما في ذلك الأصول والالتزامات وحقوق الملكية والأرباح والمصاريف والتدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن المعاملات الداخلية بين الشركة والشركات التابعة عند التوحيد.

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة التالية :

| اسم الشركة التابعة                         | مكان التسجيل              | سنة التسجيل | نسبة الملكية والتصويت | النشاط الرئيسي للشركة                     |
|--|---------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|---|
| شركة قصر الحلابات لتربية<br>وتسويق الدواجن | المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية | ٢٠١٩        | %١٠٠                  | مزرعة تربية دواجن<br>وانشاء مزارع الدواجن |

الموجودات المالية

تصنيفات

تصنف الشركة موجوداتها المالية الى الفئات التالية: موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والذمم المدينة. ان هذه التصنيفات تحدد على اساس الهدف التي تم الحصول من اجله على هذه الموجودات المالية. تحدد الادارة تصنيفاتها للموجودات المالية عند الاعتراف المبني لها.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

(أ) الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

ان الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل هي موجودات مالية محتفظ بها للمتاجرة. يتم تصنيف الاصل المالي في هذه الفئة اذا تم شراؤه بشكل اساسي لهدف البيع خلال فترة قصيرة. وتصنف هذه الموجودات تحت هذه الفئة من ضمن الموجودات المتداولة اذا كان لدى الشركة توقع بيعها خلال ١٢ شهرا من تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، وخلافا لذلك فتصنف ضمن الموجودات غير المتداولة.

(ب) القروض والذمم المدينة

ان الحسابات المدينة هي موجودات مالية (خلافا للمشتقات المالية) تتكون من دفعات محددة او ثابتة. وهي غير مدرجة في السوق المالي. يتم تصنيف هذه الموجودات ضمن الموجودات المتداولة الا اذا كانت فترات استحقاقها اكثر من ١٢ شهرا بعد تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، حيث يتم تصنيفها كموجودات غير متداولة.

الاعتراف والتقدير

يتم الاعتراف بعملية شراء وبيع الموجودات المالية بتاريخ تنفيذ العقد وهو التاريخ الذي تلتزم فيه الشركة بعملية الشراء والبيع لهذه الموجودات. يتم الاعتراف بالاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة ويتم الاعتراف بتكاليف الشراء المتعلقة بعملية الشراء والبيع في قائمة الدخل.

التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بمراجعة القيم المثبتة في السجلات للموجودات المالية في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي لتحديد فيما اذا كانت هنالك مؤشرات موضوعية تدل على تدني في قيمتها افراديا او على شكل مجموعة، وفي حالة وجود مثل هذه المؤشرات فإنه يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للاسترداد من اجل تحديد خسارة التدني.

ان المعايير المستخدمة من قبل الشركة في تحديد مدى وجود دليل موضوعي على وجود خسارة ناتجة عن الانخفاض في القيمة تشمل اي مما يلي :

- مواجهة المدين صعوبات مالية كبيرة.
- خرق شروط العقد، مثل الاخفاق او العجز عن سداد مدفوعات الفائدة او اصل الدين.
- منح المدين امتيازات ما كان للشركة ان تمنحها لولا الظروف الاقتصادية او القانونية المتعلقة بالصعوبات المالية التي تواجه المقترض.
- وجود احتمال بدخول المدين في اجراءات اشهار الافلاس او اعادة هيكلة مالية.
- عدم وجود سوق نشط لتداول الاصل المالي بسبب الصعوبات المالية.
- بيانات جديرة بالملاحظة تشير الى وجود انخفاض قابل للقياس في التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة من محفظة الموجودات المالية من تاريخ التسجيل المبني بتلك الموجودات مثل:

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

- (أ) تغيرات سلبية في حالة السداد للمدينين ضمن المحفظة.  
(ب) الظروف الاقتصادية الوطنية أو المحلية المرتبطة بحالات التخلف عن السداد للموجودات المدرجة بالمحفظة.

تقوم الشركة أولاً بتقييم مدى وجود أي دليل موضوعي على حدوث الانخفاض في القيمة.

بالنسبة لفئة الذمم المدينة، يتم قياس مقدار الخسارة على أساس الفرق بين القيمة الدفترية للأصل والقيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة (باستثناء خسائر مستقبلية التي لم يتم تكبدها) مخصومة وفقاً لمعدل الفائدة الأصلي الفعلي للأصل المالي. يتم خفض القيمة الدفترية للأصل والاعتراف بمبلغ الخسارة في قائمة الدخل.

إذا تبين في فترة لاحقة بأن قيمة الخسارة الناتجة من الانخفاض في القيمة قد نقصت. وكان بالإمكان ربط هذا النقص موضوعياً بحدث حصل بعد أن يتم احتساب خسارة الانخفاض في القيمة (مثل تحسين التصنيف الائتماني للمدين)، فإن عكس خسارة الانخفاض في القيمة المحتسبة سابقاً يتم إدراجه في قائمة الدخل.

#### عقود الإيجار

يتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار كعقود إيجار رأسمالي إذا ترتب على عقد الإيجار تحويل جوهري لمنافع ومخاطر الملكية المتعلقة بالأصل موضوع العقد إلى المستأجر. ويتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار الأخرى كعقود إيجار تشغيلي.

يتم الاعتراف بالإيجارات باعتبارها موجودات حق الاستخدام والالتزامات المقابلة في التاريخ الذي تكون فيه الموجودات المؤجرة متاحة لاستخدام الشركة. يتم توزيع كل دفعة من دفعات الإيجار بين الالتزام وتكلفة التمويل. يتم تحميل تكلفة التمويل على الربح أو الخسارة على مدى فترة عقد الإيجار وذلك للحصول على معدل دوري ثابت للفائدة المستحقة على الرصيد المتبقي من المطلوبات لكل فترة. يحسب الاستهلاك على موجودات حق الاستخدام على مدى العمر الانتاجي للأصل أو مدة عقد الإيجار، أيهما أقصر، بطريقة القسط الثابت.

تقاس التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار المتبقية، حيث تخصم دفعات الإيجار باستخدام معدل الفائدة المدرج في عقد الإيجار. وإذا تعذر تحديد هذا المعدل، يستخدم معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر، وهو المعدل على المستأجر دفعه لاقتراض الأموال اللازمة للحصول على أصل ذي قيمة مماثلة في بيئة اقتصادية مماثلة بشروط واحكام مماثلة.

يتم تحميل الإيجارات المستحقة بموجب عقود الإيجار التشغيلي قصيرة الأجل والموجودات ذات القيمة المنخفضة على قائمة الدخل الشامل خلال فترة عقد الإيجار التشغيلي وذلك باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت. عقود الإيجار التشغيلي قصيرة الأجل هي عقود إيجار لمدة ١٢ شهراً أو أقل.



الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

الافتراضات المحاسبية الهامة والتقديرات غير المؤكدة

ان اعداد البيانات المالية يتطلب من الادارة بأن تقوم بتقديرات، افتراضات وتوقعات قد يكون لها تأثير عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك قد تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات، المطلوبات، الإيرادات والمصاريف. ان نتائج الاعمال الفعلية من الممكن ان تتغير نتيجة اتباع تلك الافتراضات.

عند اعداد البيانات المالية قامت الادارة بإتباع نفس الافتراضات الجوهرية فيما يتعلق بتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك اتباع نفس التقديرات غير المؤكدة المعمول بها عند اعداد البيانات المالية.

المبيعات

تتحقق المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة للعملاء واصدار الفاتورة وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري أو خصم الكميات.

المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتسويق بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة لتسويق وبيع منتجات الشركة، ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف إدارية وعمومية.

تتضمن المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكاليف الإنتاج وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها. ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك ، بين المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

النقد وما في حكمه

يُضمن النقد وما في حكمه ، النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والاستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

مخصص تدني مدينون

تقوم الإدارة بتقدير مدى قابلية تحصيل الذمم المدينة ويتم تقدير مخصص تدني مدينون بناءً على الخبرة السابقة والبيئة الاقتصادية السائدة .

البضاعة

تظهر بضاعة تحت التشغيل بالكلفة. يتم تحويل البضاعة الجاهزة من مزارع تربية الدواجن لقسم الإنتاج بالقيمة العادلة اعتماداً على أسعار السوق، ويتم تقييم المواد المساعدة ومواد التشغيل والتعبئة بالكلفة (وفقاً لطريقة المتوسط المرجح المتحرك) أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل، ويتم تقييم البضاعة الجاهزة بالكلفة (وفقاً لطريقة المتوسط المرجح المتحرك) أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل .

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة ، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية، ويجري احتساب الإستهلاكات على اساس الحياة العملية المقدرة للممتلكات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت. إن معدلات الإستهلاك للبند الرئيسية لهذه الموجودات هي على النحو الآتي :

| معدل الإستهلاك السنوي |                     |
|-----------------------|---------------------|
| ١ %                   | مباني وإنشاءات      |
| ٦ - ٧,٥ %             | أجهزة مكتبية        |
| ٢,٥ - ٣,٥ %           | معدات وأجهزة المسلخ |
| ٧,٥ %                 | أقفاس وصناديق       |
| ٥ %                   | أجهزة ولوازم مطعم   |
| ٥ %                   | عدد وأدوات          |
| ٧,٥ %                 | ملابس ومهمات        |
| ٥ %                   | أجهزة ولوازم مختبر  |
| ٥ %                   | بنر ماء             |
| ١٠ %                  | طباقي حديد          |
| ٧,٥ - ١٢,٥ %          | سيارات و آليات      |
| ١٠ - ٢٠ %             | أثاث ومفروشات       |

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

يتم اجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد. في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم إحتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي ، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

**الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها**  
**(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)**

**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)**  
**للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩**  
**(بالدينار الأردني)**

**ضريبة الدخل**

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، ويتم الاستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الاستحقاق . يتم احتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات ، هذا ولم يتم إظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

**رسملة فوائد القروض**

يتم رسملة فوائد القروض التي تتعلق بمشاريع التوسعة على هذه المشاريع وذلك إلى أن يتم تجهيزها للإنتاج.

**الموجودات البيولوجية**

تظهر الموجودات البيولوجية بالتكلفة بعد تنزيل نفوقها، ويتم رسملة كافة المصاريف المنفقة عليها لحين تصبح جاهزة للإنتاج على أساس عدد الوفيات في القطيع خلال فترة التربية.

**تحويل العملات الأجنبية**

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية الى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الى الدينار الأردني بالأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن التسوية أو تحويل العملات الأجنبية يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل.

**التقرير القطاعي**

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معاً في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي تم إستعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية أخرى.

**التقاص**

يتم اجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات واظهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

٤ - الممتلكات والمعدات

| ١ كانون الثاني                            | الإضافات  | استقدمات | تحويلات     | ٣١ كانون الأول |
|---|-----------|----------|-------------|----------------|
| الكلفة:                                   |           |          |             |                |
| ٦٢٩,٦٦٨                                   | -         | -        | -           | ٦٢٩,٦٦٨        |
| الأرض وتحسيناتها *                        |           |          |             |                |
| ٤٣,٨٥٧,٢٤٧                                | ٨٤٩,٤٥٤   | -        | ٢,٨٨٢,٢٠٤   | ٤٧,٥٨٨,٩٠٥     |
| مباني وإنشاءات                            |           |          |             |                |
| -   | ٦٣,١٨٥    | -        | -           | ٦٣,١٨٥         |
| تجهيزات ومعدات الطاقة الشمسية             |           |          |             |                |
| ١,٠٥٢,٩٨٦                                 | ١٧١,٨٨٣   | -        | ٣٣,٤٨٨      | ١,٢٥٨,٣٥٧      |
| أجهزة مكتبية                              |           |          |             |                |
| ٢٨,٩٣٢,٢٩٠                                | ١,٧٧١,٢٤٢ | -        | ٧٧٨,٩١٥     | ٣١,٤٨٢,٤٤٧     |
| معدات وأجهزة الملح                        |           |          |             |                |
| ٩٨١,٩٧٨                                   | ٢,٥٣٢     | -        | -           | ٩٨٤,٥١٠        |
| أقفاس وصناديق                             |           |          |             |                |
| ١١,٥٩٨                                    | ٨٠        | -        | -           | ١١,٦٧٨         |
| أجهزة ولوازم مطعم                         |           |          |             |                |
| ١٣١,٤٧٨                                   | ١,٧٦٤     | -        | -           | ١٣٣,٢٤٢        |
| عدد وأدوات                                |           |          |             |                |
| ١١,٢٨٦                                    | ٣٥٣       | (٦١٤)    | -           | ١١,٠٢٥         |
| ملابس ومهمات                              |           |          |             |                |
| ٣٠,٠٩١                                    | -         | -        | -           | ٣٠,٠٩١         |
| أجهزة ولوازم مختبر                        |           |          |             |                |
| ٢٧١,٤٢٥                                   | -         | -        | ١٨,٩٣١      | ٢٩٠,٣٥٦        |
| بنر ماء                                   |           |          |             |                |
| ١٩٧,٨٣٨                                   | ٢٤,٠٤٧    | -        | -           | ٢٢١,٨٨٥        |
| طبالي حديد                                |           |          |             |                |
| ٢,٨٥٤,٩٩٣                                 | ٨٩,٩٠٨    | (١٣,٩٢٢) | -           | ٢,٩٣٠,٩٧٩      |
| سيارات وآليات                             |           |          |             |                |
| ٢١٣,٠٠٣                                   | ٢٢,٠٠٩    | -        | -           | ٢٣٥,٠١٢        |
| أثاث ومفروشات                             |           |          |             |                |
| ١٧٨,١٩١                                   | ٤,٢٥٥,٠٤٥ | -        | (٣,٧١٣,٥٣٨) | ٧١٩,٦٩٨        |
| مشاريع التوسعة                            |           |          |             |                |
| ٧٩,٣٥٤,٠٧٢                                | ٧,٢٥١,٥٠٢ | (١٤,٥٣٦) | -           | ٨٦,٥٩١,٠٣٨     |
| مجموع الكلفة                              |           |          |             |                |
| الإستهلاكات:                              |           |          |             |                |
| ٣,١٣٧,٥٠٠                                 | ٤٣٦,٠٥٦   | -        | -           | ٣,٥٧٣,٥٥٦      |
| مباني وإنشاءات                            |           |          |             |                |
| ٣٧٧,٢٥٨                                   | ٦٤,٨٤٧    | -        | -           | ٤٤٢,١٠٥        |
| أجهزة مكتبية                              |           |          |             |                |
| ٩,٦٣٨,٥٤٠                                 | ٩٧٨,٥٠٣   | -        | -           | ١٠,٦١٧,٠٤٣     |
| معدات وأجهزة الملح                        |           |          |             |                |
| ٥٤٨,٦٧٠                                   | ٤٩,٢٢٥    | -        | -           | ٥٩٧,٨٩٥        |
| أقفاس وصناديق                             |           |          |             |                |
| ٩,٤١٤                                     | ٢١٢       | -        | -           | ٩,٦٢٦          |
| أجهزة ولوازم مطعم                         |           |          |             |                |
| ٤٤,٦٢١                                    | ٦,٢٤٣     | -        | -           | ٥٠,٨٦٤         |
| عدد وأدوات                                |           |          |             |                |
| ١١,٠٢٥                                    | -         | -        | -           | ١١,٠٢٥         |
| ملابس ومهمات                              |           |          |             |                |
| ١١,٢٨٥                                    | ١,٢٠٥     | -        | -           | ١٢,٤٩٠         |
| أجهزة ولوازم مختبر                        |           |          |             |                |
| ١١٣,٤١٤                                   | ١٣,٥٧٢    | -        | -           | ١٢٦,٩٨٦        |
| بنر ماء                                   |           |          |             |                |
| ٦٧,٠٢٦                                    | ٩,١٦٣     | -        | -           | ٧٦,١٨٩         |
| طبالي حديد                                |           |          |             |                |
| ١,٢٥٩,٨٨٢                                 | ١٤٧,٩٨٤   | (١٣,٤٩٦) | -           | ١,٣٩٤,٣٧٠      |
| سيارات وآليات                             |           |          |             |                |
| ٨٥,٩٩٣                                    | ١٠,١٥٧    | -        | -           | ٩٦,١٥٠         |
| أثاث ومفروشات                             |           |          |             |                |
| ١٥,٣٠٤,٦٢٨                                | ١,٧١٧,١٦٧ | (١٣,٤٩٦) | -           | ١٧,٠٠٨,٢٩٩     |
| مجموع الإستهلاكات                         |           |          |             |                |
| ٦٤,٠٤٩,٤٤٤                                |           |          |             |                |
| القيمة الدفترية الصافية في ١ كانون الثاني |           |          |             |                |
| القيمة الدفترية الصافية في ٣١ كانون الأول |           |          |             | ٦٩,٥٨٢,٧٣٩     |

\* إن جزءاً من أراضي المصنع وما عليها من مباني إضافة إلى مشاريع التوسعة مرهونة من الدرجة الأولى والثانية بمبلغ ٧,٧٢٥,٧٥٠ دينار أردني لصالح بعض البنوك لقاء التسهيلات الممنوحة للشركة.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٥ - المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والحسابات المدينة الأخرى

| ٢٠١٨    | ٢٠١٩      |                          |
|---------|-----------|--------------------------|
| ١٧٦,٤٤٠ | ٢٥٩,٣٢٥   | مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً     |
| ٢٨,٨٤٣  | ٢٨,٩١٥    | أمانات ضريبة دخل         |
| ١٠١,٢٥٧ | ١٠١,٨٩٧   | تأمينات مستردة           |
| ١٨٢,٣٩١ | ٩٠١,٣٠٧   | أمانات ضريبة المبيعات    |
| ١,٧٤٦   | ١٠,٦٢٧    | أمانات اصابات العمل      |
| ٩٠,٨٤٠  | ٩١,٨٤٠    | تأمينات كفالات وإعتمادات |
| ٥٨١,٥١٧ | ١,٣٩٣,٩١١ |                          |

٦ - مستودع قطع الغيار ومستلزماتها

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |                               |
|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------|
| ٣٦٢,٣٦٢   | ٤٣٠,٧٠٨   | مواد تعبئة وتغليف ولوازم عامة |
| ٦٣٧,٣٣٨   | ٦٠٤,٢١٤   | قطع غيار                      |
| ٣٥,٧٢٨    | ٢٨,٩٤٥    | محروقات                       |
| ١٢١,٧٥٦   | ٨١,١٥٨    | ادوية بيطرية ولقاحات          |
| ١,١٥٧,١٨٤ | ١,١٤٥,٠٢٥ |                               |

٧ - البضاعة

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |                           |
|-----------|-----------|---------------------------|
| ١,٩١٠,٢٦٦ | ١,٤٣٧,٠٠١ | مستودعات الدجاج           |
| -         | ٢,٣٢٩     | مستودع البروتين (العلف)   |
| ١,٧٥٤,٥٩٠ | ١,٦١٣,٩٤٥ | بضاعة تحت التشغيل - مزارع |
| ٤٩٩,٧٦٣   | ٦٠٧,٧٢٨   | مستودع اقفاص دجاج         |
| ٤,١٦٤,٦١٩ | ٣,٦٦١,٠٠٣ |                           |

٨ - المدينون

| ٢٠١٨        | ٢٠١٩        |                                |
|-------------|-------------|--------------------------------|
| ٧,٠٧٩,١٣٧   | ٦,٩٢٣,١٧٠   | ذمم مدينة تجارية               |
| (١,٢٠٨,٣٠٣) | (١,٢٢٠,٣٠٣) | مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها |
| ٥,٨٧٠,٨٣٤   | ٥,٧٠٢,٨٦٧   | صافي ذمم مدينة تجارية          |
| ٤١,٢٥٣      | ٤٠,٨٨٥      | ذمم سوقين                      |
| ١,١٥٨,٨٨٢   | ١,١٢١,٢٥٥   | ذمم موظفين                     |
| ٢,٥٦٨       | ٢,٥٦٨       | أخرى                           |
| ٧,٠٧٣,٥٣٧   | ٦,٨٦٧,٥٧٥   |                                |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٩- الإحتياطي الإجباري

تماشياً مع متطلبات قانون الشركات في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية والنظام الأساسي للشركة ، تقوم الشركة بتكوين احتياطي إجباري بنسبة ١٠ بالمئة من الربح الصافي حتى يبلغ هذا الإحتياطي ربع رأسمال الشركة ويجوز الاستمرار في اقتطاع هذه النسبة بموافقة الهيئة العامة للشركة إلى أن يبلغ هذا الإحتياطي ما يعادل مقدار رأسمال الشركة المصرح به . إن هذا الإحتياطي غير قابل للتوزيع كأنصبة أرباح على المساهمين، هذا ويحق للهيئة العامة وبعد استنفاد الإحتياطيات الأخرى أن تقرر في اجتماع غير عادي إطفاء خسائرها من المبالغ المجمعة في حساب الإحتياطي الإجباري على أن يعاد بناءه وفقاً لأحكام القانون المشار إليه.

١٠- المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة خلال السنة بإجراء معاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة التالية:-

| العلاقة | الاسم                   |
|---------|-------------------------|
| شقيقة   | الشركة الوطنية للتفقيس  |
| شقيقة   | الشركة الأردنية للأعلاف |
| شقيقة   | شركة كيماويات الأردن    |

إن المعاملات الجوهرية هي عبارة عن مشتريات الشركة والشركة التابعة من الشركات الشقيقة خلال السنة الحالية ، وهي كما يلي:-

| ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩       |                         |
|------------|------------|-------------------------|
| ٥,٤٥٢,٤٧٤  | ٥,٩٣٩,٣٦٩  | الشركة الوطنية للتفقيس  |
| ١٥,٩٠٠,١٨٤ | ١٤,٧٠٩,٤٧٥ | الشركة الأردنية للأعلاف |
| ١,٦٥٦,٨١٩  | ١,٦٤٠,٥٣٣  | شركة كيماويات الأردن    |

يتكون المطلوب إلى جهات ذات علاقة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول كما يلي:-

| ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩       |                         |
|------------|------------|-------------------------|
| ٨٥٠,٣٦٢    | ٢,٦٩٥,٢٥٦  | الشركة الوطنية للتفقيس  |
| ٢٦,٢٧٩,٨٠٣ | ٢٩,٦٨٠,٥٧٠ | الشركة الأردنية للأعلاف |
| ٦٩٤,٦٠٠    | ٨٣٩,٠٦٦    | شركة كيماويات الأردن    |
| ٢٧,٨٢٤,٧٦٥ | ٣٣,٢١٤,٨٩٢ |                         |



الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١١- القروض

إن تفاصيل القروض كما في ٣١ كانون الأول كما يلي:-

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |  |
|-----------|-----------|--|
| ٧٤٩,١١٩   | ١,٠٨٠,٧٥٥ | قرض البنك الأردني الكويتي                |
| ٣,٤٠٤,٨٧٤ | ٤,٥٣١,٢٧٥ | قرض بنك الإتحاد                          |
| ٤,١٥٣,٩٩٣ | ٥,٦١٢,٠٣٠ | اجمالي القروض                            |
| ٢,٧٩٨,٦٠٢ | ٤,٧٧٦,٠٠٠ | ينزل: الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الاجل |
| ١,٣٥٥,٣٩١ | ٨٣٦,٠٣٠   | قروض طويلة الأجل                         |

قرض البنك الاردني الكويتي

تم الحصول على قرض بقيمة مليوني وخمسمائة ألف دينار اردني على ان يسدد القرض مع ما يترتب عليه من فوائد وعمولات ورسوم ومصاريف بموجب ٤٨ قسط قيمة كل قسط ٦٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني ويعمولة ٠,٥% سنويا وبمعدل فائدة ٩% بإستثناء القسط الاخير والذي يمثل قيمة رصيد القرض ويستحق القسط الاول بتاريخ ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٥ ويستحق القسط الاخير بتاريخ ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

كما تم الحصول على قرض متناقص بقيمة ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني على ان يسدد بموجب اقساط عددها ١٨ قسط قيمة كل قسط ١٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني وفائدة ٩,٧٥% وعمولة ٠,٥% ويستحق القسط الاول بتاريخ ١ تموز ٢٠١٩ ويستحق القسط الاخير بتاريخ ١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ وهو بالكفالة الشخصية للسيد محمد نبيل حمودة.

قرض بنك الإتحاد

تم الحصول على قرض نقدي بمبلغ ٥٠٠ ألف دينار على أن يسدد بموجب اقساط شهرية متتالية ومتتابعة ، وبدون عمولة وبمعدل فائدة ٨,٧٥% سنوياً وتحتسب وتستوفى شهرياً ويسدد القرض بموجب ٣٦ قسط ، قيمة كل قسط ١٤,٠٠٠ دينار باستثناء القسط الأخير الذي يمثل باقي رصيد القرض، ويستحق القسط الأول منها بتاريخ ٣١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٨ ويستحق القسط الأخير بتاريخ ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٠ .

تمت الموافقة على زيادة القرض النقدي التجاري ليصبح بقيمة ٢,١٦٤,٠٠٠ دينار أردني وفائدة ٩% سنويا وعمولة ٠,٥% وتمت الموافقة على تعديل آلية السداد لتسديد القرض بموجب (٦٠) قسطا شهريا متتاليا قيمة كل قسط ٣٠,٠٣٤ دينار تدفع اعتبارا من ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٣ وحتى السداد التام وباستثناء القسط الأخير الذي يمثل قيمته رصيد القرض ويستحق بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠١٨ .

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

تمت الموافقة على زيادة القرض النقدي ليصبح اجمالي قيمة القرض ٧,٠١٤,٠٠٠ دينار بفائدة ٩% سنويا وعمولة بمعدل ٠.٥% سنويا وتكون مدة سحب القرض سنة ونصف من تاريخ توقيع ملحق العقد و ٢٠١٣/٨/٣١ ايهما أبعد ويتم تسديد مبلغ الزيادة في القرض بموجب (٦٠) قسطا شهريا قيمة كل قسط (١١٣,٤٣٤) دينار اعتبارا من تاريخ ٢٠١٤/٣/٣١ حتى السداد التام . باستثناء القسط الأخير الذي يمثل قيمته باقي رصيد القرض ويستحق في ٢٠١٩/٢/٢٨ .

كما حصلت الشركة على قرض نقدي متناقص بقيمة ٤٨٠,٠٠٠ ألف دينار وفائدة ٩,٢٥% ناقص هامش بمعدل ٢.٧٥% وبمعدل عمولة ٠.٥% وتسدد بموجب (٤٨) قسط قيمة كل منها (١٠,٠٠٠) دينار القسط الأول تاريخ ٢٠١٣/٠٤/٣٠ ويستحق القسط الاخير بتاريخ ٣٠ اذار ٢٠١٨ .

كما حصلت الشركة على قرض متناقص بقيمة ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني وفائدة ٨,٧٥% ناقص هامش بمعدل ١,٢٥% سنويا وبدون عمولة وتسدد بموجب ٤٨ قسط شهري قيمة كل منها ٤٢,٠٠٠ دينار اردني غير شامل الفائدة تبدأ بتاريخ ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧ باستثناء القسط الاخير الذي يمثل باقي رصيد القرض ويستحق بتاريخ ٣٠ اب ٢٠٢١ .

كما حصلت الشركة على قرض متناقص بقيمة ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني بفائدة ٤,٧٥% سنويا وبدون عمولة ، وتسدد بموجب ٤٨ قسط شهريا قيمة كل منها ٤٦,٠٠٠ دينار اردني شاملا الفوائد تبدأ بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٦ وحتى السداد التام باستثناء القسط الاخير الذي يمثل باقي رصيد القرض ويستحق بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠ .

كما حصلت الشركة على قرض متناقص بقيمة ٢٦٧,٠٠٠ دينار اردني بفائدة ٤% سنويا وبدون عمولة وذلك لغرض تمويل تركيب خلايا شمسية في مقر الشركة، ويسدد بموجب ٤٠ قسط شهري قيمة كل منها ٦,٧٠٠ دينار عدا القسط الاخير وقيمته ٥,٧٠٠ دينار تبدأ بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٩ وحتى السداد التام بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٣ .

كما حصلت الشركة على قرض متناقص بقيمة ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني لتمويل اعتمادات بالاطلاع بفائدة ٩,٢٥% سنويا ناقص هامش ٠,٥% وبعمولة ٠,٥% ، وتسدد بموجب ٦ اقساط شهرية قيمة كل قسط ٥١٣,٠٠٠ دينار اردني شامل الفوائد تبدأ من تاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٠ ولغاية السداد التام بتاريخ ٣١ تموز ٢٠٢٠ باستثناء القسط الاخير .

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٢- المصاريف المستحقة والحسابات الدائنة الأخرى

| ٢٠١٨    | ٢٠١٩    |                            |
|---------|---------|----------------------------|
| ١٤٣,٥٧٨ | ١٢٠,٦٩٣ | مصاريف مستحقة              |
| ٦٢,٢٥٧  | ٤٨,١٦٣  | أمانات الضمان الإجتماعي    |
| ٨٨٢     | ٨٨٢     | مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة  |
| ٤٠٩     | ٤٠٩     | مخصص البحث العلمي والتدريب |
| ٧٦٥     | ٧٦٥     | مخصص رسوم الجامعات         |
| -       | ١٤,٤٤٨  | إيرادات مقبوضة مقدما       |
| ٨٣,٥٤٥  | ٨١,٣٤٠  | أرصدة دائنة أخرى           |
| ٢٩١,٤٣٦ | ٢٦٦,٧٠٠ |                            |

١٣- الدائنون والشيكات الاجلة

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |                      |
|-----------|-----------|----------------------|
| ١,٠٩٩,٨٨٤ | -         | شيكات مؤجلة الدفع    |
| ٢,٨٦٨,٨١٤ | ٣,٧٥٢,٢٥٥ | ذمم موردين           |
| ١,٦٣٩,١٨٣ | ١,٦٣٦,٦٤٢ | أمانات صندوق الإيداع |
| ٧٢,٧٧٨    | ٧٤,٥٣٤    | أمانات ذمم الموردين  |
| ٥٥,٥١٣    | ٥٦,٣٦٠    | ذمم موظفين           |
| ٥,٧٣٦,١٧٢ | ٥,٥١٩,٧٩١ |                      |

١٤- البنوك الدائنة

تتمتع الشركة بتسهيلات ائتمانية ممنوحة من قبل البنك الأردني الكويتي بضمان رهن عقاري من الدرجة الأولى والثانية على جزء من أراضي ومباني المصنع إضافة إلى مشاريع التوسعة، ويسقف مقداره مليونان ومائتان وخمسون ألف دينار اردني ويمعدل فائدة مقدارها ٩,٧٥% سنوياً وعمولة ٠,٥%.

وكذلك تتمتع الشركة بتسهيلات ائتمانية ممنوحة من قبل بنك الإتحاد بضمان رصيد عقاري بسقف مقداره مليون دينار اردني ويمعدل فائدة ٨.٢٥% وعمولة بمعدل ٠.٥%.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

كما تتمتع الشركة بتسهيلات ائتمانية ممنوحة من قبل بنك الاستثمار العربي الاردني بضمان تعهد الشركة بأن لا تقل نسبة السيولة عن ١:١ وتعهدا بأن لا تقل نسبة ملكية شركة حمودة اخوان الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها عن ٩٠% ، ويسقف ٤٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني ويفائدة ٧,٥% وعمولة ١% سنويا.

١٥- اوراق الدفع

حصلت الشركة على اجارة منتهية بالتملك من بنك صفوة الاسلامي بقيمة ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني بمعدل فائدة ٩% متناقصة سنويا وبهامش ٢,١١% وبفترة سماح سنتان من تاريخ بدء الاجارة حيث يبدأ القسط الاول بتاريخ ١٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ وينتهي القسط الاخير بتاريخ ١٠ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦.

وان تفاصيل اوراق الدفع هي كما يلي :

| ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩       |                       |
|------------|------------|-----------------------|
| ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | اوراق دفع             |
| ٨٢١,٩١٨    | ٢,٩٥٥,٨٥٥  | ينزل الجزء المتداول   |
| ١٤,١٧٨,٠٨٢ | ١٢,٠٤٤,١٤٥ | اوراق دفع طويلة الاجل |

١٦- المعاملات المهمة مع عملاء رئيسيين

بلغت مبيعات الشركة الى عملاء رئيسيين خلال السنة مبلغ وقدره ١٧,٠٣٣,٣٢٠ دينار أردني والتي تمثل ما نسبته حوالي ٣٨% من مبيعات الشركة (٢٠١٨: ١١,٤٦٥,٦٤١ دينار أردني، والتي تمثل ما نسبته ٣٢% من مبيعات الشركة).

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٧ - كلفة مبيعات الدجاج

| ٢٠١٨        | ٢٠١٩        |                                   |
|-------------|-------------|-----------------------------------|
| ٣٥,٢١٢,٣٨٦  | ٣٠,٩٢٢,٧٥٢  | كلفة المواد المستخدمة في الإنتاج  |
| ١,٧٦٠,٣٥٤   | ٢,١٣٤,٨٩٠   | رواتب وأجور مباشرة ومنح           |
| ١٧٠,٨٠٩     | ٢٢٤,٧٩٩     | مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الاجتماعي |
| ٥٨,٣٨٦      | ٧٧,٧٣٦      | مساهمة الشركة في صندوق الإيداع    |
|             |             | المصاريف الصناعية:                |
| ٩٤٧,٣٥٨     | ١,٤٨٥,٤٦٤   | الإستهلاكات                       |
| ٣٧٢,٩٧٨     | ٦٤٣,٧٦٥     | مياه وكهرباء                      |
| ٣١٥,٨١٥     | ٣٣٣,٢٢٢     | زيوت ومحروقات                     |
| ١٠٤,٧٣٩     | ١٢٧,٠٦٠     | صيانة وتصليلات ومواد مستهلكة      |
| ١٣٣,٦٠٦     | ١٣٣,٩٨٧     | مصاريف سيارات                     |
| ٢٥,٤٤٦      | ١١,٣٨٠      | أجور نقل العاملين                 |
| ٦٠,٨٢٢      | ٥٠,٤٣٠      | مصاريف طبية                       |
| ٣٥,٥٨١      | ١٦,١١٨      | ملابس ومهمات                      |
| ١٢,٩٣٦      | ٢١٠,٧٢٤     | نقل وتحميل ونضح                   |
| ٢٣,٩١٣      | ٤٣,٣٥٠      | تأمين                             |
| ١٨,٩٩٥      | ٢٦,١٧٨      | مصاريف محطة التنقية               |
| ٤٠,١٥٠      | ١٧٥,٨٩٦     | اجور تسحب                         |
| ٦٥,٨٤٥      | ٤٥,٢٣١      | تصاريح عمال                       |
| ١٩,٢٧٨      | ١٨,٢١٤      | رسوم تراخيص واشتراكات             |
| ٩٠,٦٦١      | ١٨٤,٩٦٢     | مصاريف أخرى                       |
| ٣٩,٤٧٠,٠٥٨  | ٣٦,٨٦٦,١٥٨  | تكلفة الإنتاج                     |
| ٢٨١,٣٢٦     | ٣٦٢,٣٦٢     | مواد تشغيل وتعبئة أول السنة       |
| (٣٦٢,٣٦٢)   | (٤٣٠,٧٠٨)   | مواد تشغيل وتعبئة آخر السنة       |
| ٣٩,٢٨٩,٠٢٢  | ٣٦,٧٩٧,٨١٢  | تكلفة البضاعة المصنعة             |
| ٣٦٦,٠٩٢     | ١,٩١٠,٢٦٦   | بضاعة جاهزة أول السنة             |
| (١,٩١٠,٢٦٦) | (١,٤٣٧,٠٠١) | بضاعة جاهزة آخر السنة             |
| ٣٧,٨٤٤,٨٤٨  | ٣٧,٢٧١,٠٧٧  |                                   |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٨ - إجمالي ربح قسم البروتين

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |                                   |
|-----------|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| ١,٢٩٨,٨٥٠ | ١,١٢٦,٤٩٩ | مبيعات قسم البروتين               |
|           |           | كلفة إنتاج قسم البروتين :         |
| ٣٧٦,١٠٥   | ٢٠٠,٠٧٩   | مشتريات مواد                      |
| ١٧٧,٤٧٣   | ١٤٦,١١٦   | رواتب وأجور                       |
| ١٨,٩٨٠    | ١٦,٧٤٧    | مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الإجتماعي |
| ٥,٠٩١     | ٣,٨١١     | مساهمة الشركة في صندوق الإئخار    |
| ١٨٥,٤٦٥   | ٨٣,٠٩٢    | مياه وكهرباء                      |
| ١٢٥,٧٢٩   | ١٨٠,٤٨٨   | زيوت ومحروقات                     |
| ٢٣,١٢٥    | ١٣,٤٦٤    | صيانة وتصليلات ومواد مستهلكة      |
| ٣٣,٦٩٥    | ٣٧,٦٨٧    | استهلاكات                         |
| ١٨,٠٢٣    | ١٦,٦٣٠    | مصاريف أخرى                       |
| ٩٦٣,٦٨٦   | ٦٩٨,١١٤   | كلفة الإنتاج                      |
| ٧,٥٤٦     | -         | بضاعة تامة الصنع أول الفترة       |
| -         | (٢,٣٢٩)   | بضاعة تامة الصنع آخر الفترة       |
| ٩٧١,٢٣٢   | ٦٩٥,٧٨٥   | كلفة مبيعات قسم البروتين          |
| ٣٢٧,٦١٨   | ٤٣٠,٧١٤   | إجمالي ربح قسم البروتين           |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٩ - إجمالي ربح مزارع تربية الدواجن

| ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩      |                                   |
|------------|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| ٣٠,١٤٦,٨٣٨ | ٤,٣٤٣,٥٩٩ | مبيعات المزارع                    |
|            |           | كلفة إنتاج الدواجن                |
| ٤,٠٣٧,٦٣٣  | ٨٦٥,١٧٢   | صيصان                             |
| ١٣,٩١٢,٧٩٧ | ٢,٠٨٢,٨٢٤ | أعلاف ومركزات                     |
| ٣,٤٥٨,٩٥٦  | ٥٨٣,٠٦٦   | أدوية وعلاجات                     |
| ٧٠٣,٤١٠    | ١٠٤,٧٥٤   | رواتب وأجور                       |
| ٧٥,٣٤٢     | ١٠,٨٧٧    | مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الإجتماعي |
| ٤٥,٧٣٧     | ٤,٥٧٢     | وقود ومحروقات                     |
| ٤١٥,٢٢٤    | ٨٣,١٦٠    | نشارة خشب                         |
| ٣٨٨,٩٨٧    | ٣٨,٣٠٣    | مياه وكهرباء                      |
| ١,٢٧٢,١٣٨  | ٢٨٥,٧٦٢   | مواد مستهلكة وغاز                 |
| ٤١٧,٤٤٣    | ٥٨,٤٤٢    | استهلاكات                         |
| ١٥,٩٨٥     | ١,٩٩٨     | مساهمة الشركة في صندوق الإبحار    |
| ٦٨,٩٦٣     | ١٦,٤٦٠    | صيانة وتصليلات                    |
| ٢٣,١٠٩     | ٢,٦٩٧     | تأمين                             |
| ٤١١,١٧٣    | ٣٧,١٩٧    | نقل وتحميل                        |
| ٣١,٣٤٩     | ٢٢,٠١٤    | متفرقة                            |
| ٢٥,٢٧٨,٢٤٦ | ٤,١٩٧,٢٩٨ | كلفة الإنتاج                      |
| ٤,٨٦٨,٥٩٢  | ١٤٦,٣٠١   | إجمالي ربح مزارع تربية الدواجن    |

يتم تحويل البضاعة الجاهزة من مزارع تربية الدواجن التابعة للشركة لقسم الإنتاج بسعر السوق.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠ - المصاريف البيع والتسويق

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |                                   |
|-----------|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| ٩٨٥,٢٧٢   | ١,٠٤٦,٢١٦ | رواتب وأجور                       |
| ١٤٢,١٠٥   | ١٥٧,٥٩٣   | مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الإجتماعي |
| ٦٥,٨٠٣    | ٦٧,٥٩٠    | مساهمة الشركة في صندوق الإئخار    |
| ١٩١,٤٢٣   | ١٦٨,٠٧٧   | مصاريف سيارات                     |
| ١٠٨,١٠٠   | ٩٦,٤٠٥    | رسوم معاينة وفحص عينات            |
| ٦٦,٧١٣    | ٧٤,٣٥٦    | كهرباء ومياه                      |
| ٣٨,٤٣٢    | ٣٢,٧٢٨    | هاتف وفاكس                        |
| -         | ٢٣,١٠٠    | مصرف فوائد تأجير تمويلي           |
| -         | ٥٩,٨٠٤    | اطفاء حق استخدام موجودات          |
| ٤,٧٠٧     | ٤,٠٩٣     | صيانة                             |
| ٨٠,٧٣٧    | ٥١,٢٢٠    | إيجارات                           |
| ٧٠,٨٣٥    | ١٣,٣٩٢    | دعاية وإعلان                      |
| ١٨,٦٦٠    | ١٦,١١٠    | مصاريف طبية                       |
| ٢,١٤٤     | ٢,٧١٨     | ضيافة                             |
| ١٦٩,٠٢٣   | ٢٠٠,٤٠٧   | عمولات مسوقين                     |
| ٤,٥٣١     | ٤,٤٩٣     | بدل تنقلات                        |
| ٣٦٣,٤٧٦   | ٣٨٨,٩٨١   | وقود ومحروقات                     |
| ٢١,٣١٢    | ٢٠,١٥٢    | قرطاسية ولوازم كمبيوتر            |
| ٣٥,٩٠٦    | ١٦٣,٧٤٢   | رسوم وتراخيص اشتراكات وعطاءات     |
| ٢,٣١٣     | ٢,٢٧٩     | مصاريف تأمين                      |
| ١٥,٥٢٠    | ١٣,٨٠٤    | نقل وتحميل                        |
| ١٥٣,١٩٩   | ١٣٧,١٣١   | استهلاكات                         |
| ٦,٣٤٧     | ٧,٠٠٩     | مصاريف نظافة                      |
| ٢٣,٠٢٣    | ٢٨,٤٩٤    | متفرقة                            |
| ٢,٥٦٩,٥٨١ | ٢,٧٧٩,٨٩٤ |                                   |



الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢١ - المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية

| ٢٠١٨    | ٢٠١٩    |                                   |
|---------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| ٣٥٦,٣٦٢ | ٤٦٠,٥٥٧ | رواتب وأجور                       |
| ٣٧,٢٥٢  | ٥٤,٢٦١  | مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الاجتماعي |
| ٢٥,٥٤٨  | ٣١,٠٢٢  | مساهمة الشركة في صندوق الإيداع    |
| ٥,٢٨٩   | ١٣,٣٩٦  | بريد وهاتف وفاكس                  |
| ٧,٠٢٣   | ١٠,٩٣٥  | ضيافة                             |
| ٧,٤٥٤   | ١٧,٦١٧  | كهرباء ومياه                      |
| ٧,٥٠٠   | ١١,٧٠٠  | أتعاب مهنية                       |
| -       | ٢,٣٣٤   | دعاية وإعلان                      |
| ١١,٨٨٤  | ٩,٩٩٦   | قرطاسية ومطبوعات                  |
| ٣٧,٨٢٣  | ١١١,١١٧ | رسوم ورخص واشتراكات               |
| ١٦,١٦٠  | ١٥,١٠٥  | زيوت ومحروقات                     |
| ٢,٠٤٢   | ٤,٤٢٩   | تأمين                             |
| ٢٤,٠٠٠  | ٢٤,٠٠٠  | تنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة         |
| ٩,٨١٢   | ١٥,٢٦٣  | مصاريف طبية                       |
| ٢,٨٢٢   | ٦,٩٧٢   | مصاريف سفر وتنقلات                |
| ٧,٥٥٤   | ١٢,٢٢١  | مصاريف سيارات                     |
| ٧,٢٠٠   | ٧,٢٠٠   | مصاريف الكافتيريا                 |
| ٢٩,١٠٥  | ١٩,٣٦٩  | استهلاكات                         |
| ١٧,٢١١  | ٢٦,٤٤٣  | متفرقة                            |
| ٦١٢,٠٤١ | ٨٥٣,٩٣٧ |                                   |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٢ - المصاريف المالية

| ٢٠١٨      | ٢٠١٩      |
|-----------|-----------|
| ٨٦٩,٨٨٩   | ٧٢٣,٤٥٤   |
| (٧١٩,٨٥٠) | (٥٥٩,٢٩٠) |
| ١٥٠,٠٣٩   | ١٦٤,١٦٤   |

مصاريف مالية مدفوعة  
المرسل خلال السنة على الممتلكات والمعدات

٢٣ - الإيرادات والمصاريف الأخرى

| ٢٠١٨   | ٢٠١٩    |
|--------|---------|
| ١١,٨٦٦ | (١,٠٤٠) |
| ٢,٥٢٤  | -       |
| ١٠,٥٧١ | ٢١,٧٣٢  |
| ٢٤,٩٦١ | ٢٠,٦٩٢  |

خسائر / ارباح بيع موجودات ثابتة  
إيرادات اجور ذبح  
أخرى

٢٤ - ضريبة الدخل

أنهت الشركة علاقتها مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٨.

٢٥ - الإلتزامات المحتملة

يوجد على الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول الإلتزامات المحتملة التالية:-

| ٢٠١٨    | ٢٠١٩    |
|---------|---------|
| ٦٧٠,٤٠٠ | ٦٧٠,٤٠٠ |

كفالات بنكية

٢٦ - الوضع القانوني للشركة

- ملخص القضايا المرفوعة من قبل الشركة على الغير:

بلغت قيمة القضايا المرفوعة من قبل الشركة على الغير مبلغ ١,١٣٢,١٨٣ دينار اردني كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

- ملخص القضايا المرفوعة على الشركة من قبل الغير:

بلغت قيمة القضايا المرفوعة من قبل الغير على الشركة مبلغ ٢١,٦٠٤ دينار اردني كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٧- القيمة العادلة

إن القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية للشركة تقارب قيمتها الدفترية وذلك لإستحقاقها خلال سنة من تاريخ القوائم المالية، باستثناء القروض طويلة الأجل والتي تتمثل القيمة العادلة لها في القيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المستقبلية لتسديدها بإستخدام سعر الفائدة السائد للقروض المماثلة.

٢٨- اثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) للأدوات المالية

يقدم المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) الأدوات المالية متطلبات لتحديد وقياس الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية وبعض العقود لشراء او بيع بنود غير مالية. يحل هذا المعيار محل المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (٣٩) الادوات المالية: "الإعتراف والقياس"

قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) ابتداء من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨. اختارت الشركة عدم تعديل ارقام المقارنة وتم ادراج التعديلات في تاريخ التطبيق على القيم الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية ضمن الارصدة الافتتاحية للارباح المدورة.

ان صافي الاثر الناتج من تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ هو انخفاض في الارباح المدورة بمبلغ ٦٧٩,١٤٦ دينار أردني.

٢٩- الأدوات المالية

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأسمالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق المساهمين. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٨.

إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم ديون والتي تضم الاقتراضات المبينة في الإيضاح رقم ١١ ، ١٤ وحقوق الملكية في الشركة والتي تتكون من رأس المال والاحتياطي الاجباري وخسائر متراكمة كما هي مدرجة في بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية.

معدل المديونية

يقوم مجلس إدارة الشركة بمراجعة هيكلية رأس المال بشكل دوري. وكجزء من هذه المراجعة، يقوم مجلس الإدارة بالأخذ بالإعتبار تكلفة رأس المال والمخاطر المرتبطة بكل فئة من فئات رأس المال والدين. إن هيكل رأسمال الشركة يضم ديون من خلال الاقتراض ، لم تقم الشركة بتحديد حد أقصى لمعدل المديونية ، ولا تتوقع الشركة زيادة في معدل المديونية من خلال إصدارات دين جديدة خلال عام ٢٠٢٠.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

إن معدل المديونية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول هو كما يلي:-

| ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩       |                               |
|------------|------------|-------------------------------|
| ٢٢,٨٠٨,٧٥٤ | ٢٤,٠٧٤,٧٧١ | المديونية                     |
| ٢٢,٥٠٦,٠٦٨ | ٢٢,٩٨٤,٦٥٧ | حقوق الملكية                  |
| %١٠١       | %١٠٥       | معدل المديونية / حقوق الملكية |

إدارة المخاطر المالية

إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر مالية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

إدارة مخاطر سعر الفائدة

تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن إقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة متغيرة (عائمة) وعن ودائع قصيرة الأجل بمعدلات فائدة ثابتة .

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة لسنة واحدة، ويتم احتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في نهاية السنة.

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل للتغيرات الممكنة المعقولة على أسعار الفائدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول، مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الأخرى المؤثرة ثابتة :

| العملية     | الزيادة بسعر الفائدة | الأثر على ربح السنة |
|-------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| دينار أردني | (نقطة مئوية)         | ٢٠١٨ ٢٠١٩           |
|             | ٢٥                   | ٥٧,٠٢٢ - ٦٠,١٨٧ -   |
| العملية     | النقص بسعر الفائدة   | الأثر على ربح السنة |
| دينار أردني | (نقطة مئوية)         | ٢٠١٨ ٢٠١٩           |
|             | ٢٥                   | ٥٧,٠٢٢ + ٦٠,١٨٧ +   |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

إدارة مخاطر الائتمان

تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها. إن التعرض الائتماني الهام بالنسبة لأي جهة أو مجموعة جهات لديها خصائص متشابهة تم الإفصاح عنها في إيضاح رقم (١٠). وتصنف الشركة الجهات التي لديها خصائص متشابهة إذا كانت ذات علاقة. وفيما عدا المبالغ المتعلقة بالأموال النقدية. إن مخاطر الائتمان الناتجة عن الأموال النقدية هي محددة حيث أن الجهات التي يتم التعامل معها هي بنوك محلية لديها سمعات جيدة والتي يتم مراقبتها من الجهات الرقابية.

إن المبالغ المدرجة في هذه البيانات المالية تمثل تعرضات الشركة الأعلى لمخاطر الائتمان للزعم المدينة التجارية والأخرى والنقد ومرادفات النقد.

إدارة مخاطر السيولة

إن مسؤولية إدارة مخاطر السيولة تقع على مجلس الإدارة وذلك لإدارة متطلبات الشركة النقدية والسيولة قصيرة الأجل ومتوسطة الأجل وطويلة الأجل. وتقوم الشركة بإدارة مخاطر السيولة من خلال مراقبة التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية والمقيمة بصورة دائمة وتقابل تواريخ استحقاق الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية.

يبين الجدول الآتي الاستحقاقات المتعاقد عليها لمطلوبات الشركة المالية غير المشتقة. تم إعداد الجداول بناءً على التدفقات النقدية غير المخصصة للمطلوبات المالية وذلك بموجب تواريخ الاستحقاق المبكرة التي قد يطلب بموجبها من الشركة أن تقوم بالتسديد أو القبض. يضم الجدول التدفقات النقدية للمبالغ الرئيسية والفوائد.

| معدل الفائدة        | سنة وأقل   | أكثر من سنة | المجموع    |
|---------------------|------------|-------------|------------|
| ٢٠١٩ :              |            |             |            |
| أدوات لا تحمل فائدة | ٥,٧٨٦,٤٩١  | ٣٣,٢١٤,٨٩٢  | ٣٩,٠٠١,٣٨٣ |
| أدوات تحمل فائدة    | ١٠,٩٩٥,١١١ | ١٣,٠٧٩,٦٦٠  | ٢٤,٠٧٤,٧٧١ |
|                     | ١٦,٧٨١,٦٠٢ | ٤٦,٢٩٤,٥٥٢  | ٦٣,٠٧٦,١٥٤ |
| ٢٠١٨ :              |            |             |            |
| أدوات لا تحمل فائدة | ٦,٠٢٧,٦٠٨  | ٢٧,٨٢٤,٧٦٥  | ٣٣,٨٥٢,٣٧٣ |
| أدوات تحمل فائدة    | ٧,٢٧٥,٢٨١  | ١٥,٥٣٣,٤٧٣  | ٢٢,٨٠٨,٧٥٤ |
|                     | ١٣,٣٠٢,٨٨٩ | ٤٣,٣٥٨,٢٣٨  | ٥٦,٦٦١,١٢٧ |

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠- التحليل القطاعي لنشاط الشركة

تعمل الشركة في قطاعات الأعمال التشغيلية التالية ضمن منطقة جغرافية واحدة وهي المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

إن تفاصيل مبيعات وأرباح القطاعات التشغيلية للشركة هي على النحو التالي :

| مبيعات القطاع |            | أرباح / (خسائر) القطاع |             |               |
|---------------|------------|------------------------|-------------|---------------|
| ٢٠١٩          | ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩                   | ٢٠١٨        |               |
| ٤٠,٩٦١,٩٥٤    | ٣٦,٢٨٣,١٣٨ | (٩٨,٢٢٧)               | (٤,٩٦٨,٨٧٥) | قطاع المسلخ   |
| ٤,٣٤٣,٥٩٩     | ٣٠,١٤٦,٨٣٨ | ١٤٦,١٠٠                | ٤,٨٦٨,٥٩٢   | قطاع المزارع  |
| ١,١٢٦,٤٩٩     | ١,٢٩٨,٨٥٠  | ٤٣٠,٧١٤                | ٣٢٧,٦١٨     | قطاع البروتين |
| ٤٦,٤٣٢,٠٥٢    | ٦٧,٧٢٨,٨٢٦ | ٤٧٨,٥٨٧                | ٢٢٧,٣٣٥     | المجموع       |

إن إجمالي موجودات ومطلوبات قطاعات الشركة التشغيلية هي على النحو التالي :

| موجودات القطاع |            | مطلوبات القطاع |            |               |
|----------------|------------|----------------|------------|---------------|
| ٢٠١٩           | ٢٠١٨       | ٢٠١٩           | ٢٠١٨       |               |
| ٤٦,٠١٨,٨٢٠     | ٤٤,١٥٢,٢٠٢ | ٣٧,٨٣٥,٦٠٠     | ٣١,٥٢٠,٥٧٣ | قطاع المسلخ   |
| ٣٨,٧٤٢,٢٠٤     | ٣٣,٨٤٤,١٠٨ | ٢٤,٥٣١,٢٦٢     | ٢٤,٢٩٨,١٧٩ | قطاع المزارع  |
| ١,٢٩٩,٧٨٧      | ١,١٧٠,٨٨٥  | ٧٠٩,٢٩٢        | ٨٤٢,٣٧٥    | قطاع البروتين |
| ٨٦,٠٦٠,٨١١     | ٧٩,١٦٧,١٩٥ | ٦٣,٠٧٦,١٥٤     | ٥٦,٦٦١,١٢٧ | المجموع       |

٣١- المصادقة على القوائم المالية

تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٤ شباط ٢٠٢٠ وتمت الموافقة على نشرها وتتطلب هذه القوائم المالية موافقة الهيئة العامة للمساهمين.

٣٢- أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تبويب وتصنيف بعض أرقام سنة ٢٠١٨ لتتفق مع العرض لسنة ٢٠١٩.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND  
MARKETING COMPANY  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AND INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC  
ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT  
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

## **INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT**

To the shareholders

Poultry Processing and Marketing Company P.L.C

### **Report on auditing the Consolidated Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Poultry Processing and Marketing Company P.L.C, which comprise of the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019, and the related statements of comprehensive income, statement of owners' equity and statement of cash flows, for the year then ended, Notes to the consolidated financial statements and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated statement of financial position Poultry Processing and Marketing Company P.L.C as of December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conduct our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements. We are independent of the company in accordance with International Standard Board Code of Ethics for professional accountants ("the code") and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide basis for our audit opinion.

### **Key audit matters**

Key audit matters, according to our professional judgment are matters that had the significant importance in our auditing procedures that we performed to the consolidated financial statement. The Key Audit matters have been addressed in our auditing workflow to financial standards as we do not express separate opinions.

#### **Basic auditing matters**

##### **Inventory**

According to International Financial Reporting Standards, the Company must ascertain that the value of inventory is reported based on the lower of cost or net realizable value and determining the impairment of inventory (if any) and ascertaining that there is no slow moving inventory which influence the net realizable value.

#### **The following is a description of our auditing procedures**

##### **Inventory**

The auditing procedures included the procedures of inspecting and ascertaining the existence of inventory that has been recorded in the company's books in the warehouses, and ascertaining that the existing inventory in the warehouses which belongs to the company has been recorded up until the date of preparation of the financial statements, and that the company asserts that the recorded inventory is recorded based on the lower of cost or net reliable value considering that the cost of finished goods and good in process are determined based on the Weighted-average, which include the cost of materials, labors, and a percentage of indirect industrial expenses, in which the raw materials and spare parts are reported based on cost which is also determined based on the Weighted- average.



|   |  |
|---|--|
| <p><b>Basic auditing matters</b></p> <p><b>Property and equipment</b><br/>In accordance with IFRS, the Company has to review the useful life and method of depreciation and perform a test of impairment for the value of the property and equipment in the financial position and when any events or changes in circumstances indicate that this value is not recoverable impairment losses are recognized as a result of the impairment policy. The management estimates impairment of property and equipment by using assumptions and estimates (if any), and due to its significance, it is considered an important audit risk.</p> <p><b>Accounts receivable</b><br/>According to International Financial Reporting Standards, the Company should review the process of calculation of impairment of accounts receivable through assumptions and estimations, the company assesses the impairment of accounts receivable and considering its importance it's considered one of the significant audit risks and the impairment of accounts receivable provision has been recognized</p> | <p><b>The following is a description of our auditing procedures</b></p> <p><b>Property &amp; equipment</b><br/>The audit procedures included examining the control procedures used in the verification of existence and completeness, reviewing the purchase of assets and selling them during the year and ensuring the calculation of depreciation expense, matching the inventory in terms of presence and ensuring that the property and equipment are productive and there is no decrease in the value they appear in. Management, taking into account the available external information about the risk of impairment of property and equipment, and we have also focused on the adequacy of the Company's disclosures about property and equipment.</p> <p><b>Accounts receivable</b><br/>The auditing procedures included control procedures used by the company for collecting accounts receivables, ascertaining a sample of clients' accounts through direct confirmations, it has been asserted that the account receivable impairment provision is sufficient through evaluating the management assumptions, taking in consideration the available external information about account receivable risks, also we evaluated the sufficiency of the company disclosure about the important estimation in concluding the impairment provision of accounts receivable.</p> |
| <p><b>We emphasized on this matter because :</b></p> <p>Financial Instruments applied by the IFRS 9 January 2018</p> <p>Requires complex accounting treatments, including the use of significant estimates and judgments based on the determination of modifications to the transition.</p> <p>resulted in significant changes in treatments, data and controls that should have been tested for the first time</p> <p>The amendment to the Company's retained earnings on the transition to IFRS 9 was JD 679,146</p> <p>IFRS January Financial Instruments applied by the Company on January 1, 2018.</p>   | <p><b>Our audit procedures included, inter alia:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Evaluate the appropriateness of choosing accounting policies.</li> <li>• Examining the appropriateness of the transition approach and practical methods applied.</li> <li>• Assess the management's approach to testing the "expected credit loss" methodology.</li> <li>• Studying the management's approach and the controls applied to ensure the completeness and accuracy of the transition modifications and accuracy.</li> <li>• Identify and test relevant controls.</li> <li>• Evaluate the appropriateness of judgments and key estimates made by management in preparing transition adjustments, particularly those related to the amendment to the future factor.</li> <li>• Involving financial risk management specialists to consider key assumptions / judgments regarding future adjustments and definition of default using the net flow method.</li> <li>• Evaluate the completeness, accuracy and appropriateness of the data used in the preparation of transitional adjustments.</li> <li>• Evaluating the adequacy of the company's disclosures.</li> </ul>   |

| Key audit matters  | How our audit addressed the key audit matters  |
|--|--|
| <b>Application of IFRS 16 leases</b><br><p>The Company adopted IFRS leases with effect from 1 January 2019, which resulted in changes to the accounting policies. The company has elected not to restate comparative information in accordance with the transitional provisions contained within IFRS 16.</p> <p>The impact of IFRS 16 is a change in accounting policy for operating leases. This change in accounting policy results in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities being recognized in the statement of financial position. The incremental borrowing rate ("IBR") method has been applied where the implicit rate in a lease is not readily determinable.</p> <p>The adoption of IFRS 16 has resulted in changes to processes, systems and controls.</p> <p>Because of the number of judgments which have been applied and the estimates made in determining the impact of IFRS 16, this area is considered as a key audit matter.</p> <p>The transitional impact of IFRS 16 has been disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.</p> | <p>We obtained an understanding of the company adoption of IFRS 16 and identified the internal controls including entity level controls adopted by the company for the accounting, processes and systems under the new accounting standard.</p> <p>We assessed the design and implementation of controls pertaining to the application of IFRS 16. We assessed the appropriateness of the discount rates applied in determining lease liabilities with input from our internal specialists.</p> <p>We verified the accuracy of the ending lease data by agreeing a representative sample of leases to original contract or other supporting information and checked the integrity and mechanical accuracy of the IFRS 16 calculations for each lease sampled through recalculation of the expected IFRS 16 adjustment.</p> <p>We considered the completeness of the lease data by testing the reconciliation of the company lease liability to operating lease commitments disclosed in the 2018 financial statements and by considering if we had knowledge of any other contacts which may contain a lease.</p> <p>We determined if the disclosures made in the consolidated financial statements pertaining to leases, including disclosures relating to the transition to IFRS16, were in compliance with IFRSs.</p> |

#### Other information

The management is responsible for other information.

Which includes other information reported in the annual report, but not included in the consolidated financial statements and our audit report on it.

Our opinion does not include these other information, and we do not express any assertion over it.

Regarding our audit on consolidated financial statements we are obliged to review these other information, and while that, we consider the compatibility of these information with their consolidated financial statements or with the knowledge that we gained through audit procedure or seems to contain significant errors. If we detected based on our audit, the existence of significant errors in the information, we are obliged to report this fact. Regarding this, we have nothing to report.

#### Management and individuals responsible of governance about the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. And for such internal control, management is determined to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the Financial Statements, the Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a Going Concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to Going Concern and using the Going Concern basis of accounting. Unless the management either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Individuals responsible of governance are responsible of supervising the preparation of consolidated financial statements.

#### **Certified public accountant responsibility**

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements are free from material misstatement, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decision of users taken on the basis of these consolidated Financial Statements.

*As part of an audit in accordance with The International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:*

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's use of the Going Concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves Fair Presentation.

We communicated with audit the audit committee, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Legal requirements report**

The Company maintains the appropriate accounting records, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the consolidated financial statements in the report of the Board of Directors in accordance with the correct accounts records, and recommends that the General Assembly approve them.

Modern Accountants

Abdul Karim Qunais  
License No.(496)

**Modern Accountants**



A member of  
**Nexia**  
International

المحاسبون العصريون

Amman -Jordan  
February 24 , 2020

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|   | Note | 2019              | 2018              |
|---|------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                               |      |                   |                   |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                   |      |                   |                   |
| Property and equipments                     | 4    | 69,582,739        | 64,049,444        |
| Right or use the assets                     | 2    | 239,215           | -                 |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>             |      | <b>69,821,954</b> | <b>64,049,444</b> |
| <b>Current assets</b>                       |      |                   |                   |
| Prepaid expenses and other receivables      | 5    | 1,393,911         | 581,517           |
| Spare parts                                 | 6    | 1,145,025         | 1,157,184         |
| Inventory                                   | 7    | 3,661,003         | 4,164,619         |
| Account Receivables                         | 8    | 6,867,575         | 7,073,537         |
| Cheques under collection                    |      | 2,896,800         | 1,912,220         |
| Cash and cash equivalents                   |      | 274,543           | 228,674           |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                 |      | <b>16,238,857</b> | <b>15,117,751</b> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                         |      | <b>86,060,811</b> | <b>79,167,195</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>       |      |                   |                   |
| <b>Owners' equity</b>                       |      |                   |                   |
| Share Capital                               | 1    | 23,558,305        | 23,558,305        |
| Statutory reserve                           | 9    | 372,645           | 324,786           |
| Accumulated losses                          | 1    | (946,293)         | (1,377,023)       |
| <b>Total owners' equity</b>                 |      | <b>22,984,657</b> | <b>22,506,068</b> |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>              |      |                   |                   |
| Due to related parties                      | 10   | 33,214,892        | 27,824,765        |
| Long term -note payables                    | 15   | 12,044,145        | 14,178,082        |
| Long term- loans                            | 11   | 836,030           | 1,355,391         |
| Rent lease liabilities                      | 2    | 199,485           | -                 |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>        |      | <b>46,294,552</b> | <b>43,358,238</b> |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                  |      |                   |                   |
| Accrued expenses and other payables         | 12   | 266,700           | 291,436           |
| Deferred cheques                            | 2    | 42,804            | -                 |
| Short term -note payables                   | 15   | 2,955,855         | 821,918           |
| Account payables                            | 13   | 5,519,791         | 5,736,172         |
| Current portion of long term loans          | 11   | 4,776,000         | 2,798,602         |
| Due to Banks                                | 14   | 3,220,452         | 3,654,761         |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>            |      | <b>16,781,602</b> | <b>13,302,889</b> |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b> |      | <b>86,060,811</b> | <b>79,167,195</b> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|  | Note | 2019              | 2018               |
|--|------|-------------------|--------------------|
| Poultry sales                                  |      | 40,961,954        | 36,283,138         |
| Poultry sales cost                             | 17   | (37,271,077)      | (37,844,848)       |
| <b>Total loss of poultry</b>                   |      | <b>3,690,877</b>  | <b>(1,561,710)</b> |
| Protein section gross profit                   | 18   | 430,714           | 327,618            |
| Poultry farms gross profit                     | 19   | 146,301           | 4,868,592          |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                            |      | <b>4,267,892</b>  | <b>3,634,500</b>   |
| Selling and Marketing expenses                 | 20   | (2,779,894)       | (2,569,581)        |
| General and administrative expenses            | 21   | (853,937)         | (612,041)          |
| Provision for impaired receivables             |      | (12,000)          | (100,465)          |
| Financial Charges                              | 22   | (164,164)         | (150,039)          |
| Other revenues and expenses                    | 23   | 20,692            | 24,961             |
| <b>PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>                     |      | <b>478,589</b>    | <b>227,335</b>     |
| Other comprehensive income                     |      | -                 | -                  |
| <b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b> |      | <b>478,589</b>    | <b>227,335</b>     |
| <b>Earning per share:</b>                      |      |                   |                    |
| <b>Earning per share- JD/ share</b>            |      | <b>0,02</b>       | <b>0,01</b>        |
| <b>Outstanding weighted average share</b>      |      | <b>23,558,305</b> | <b>23,558,305</b>  |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OWNERS' EQUITY**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|                                       | Note | Share Capital | Statutory Reserve | Accumulated Losses | Total      |
|---------------------------------------|------|---------------|-------------------|--------------------|------------|
| Balance at December 31, 2017          |      | 23,558,305    | 302,052           | (902,478)          | 22,957,879 |
| Impact of expected credit loss IFRS 9 | 28   | -             | -                 | (679,146)          | (679,146)  |
| Balance at January 1, 2018            |      | -             | 302,052           | (1,581,624)        | 22,278,733 |
| Comprehensive income for the year     |      | -             | -                 | 227,335            | 227,335    |
| Transfer to statutory reserve         |      | -             | 22,734            | (22,734)           | -          |
| Balance at December 31, 2018          |      | 23,558,305    | 324,786           | (1,377,023)        | 22,506,068 |
| Comprehensive income for the year     |      | -             | -                 | 478,589            | 478,589    |
| Transfer to statutory reserve         |      | -             | 47,859            | (47,859)           | -          |
| Balance at December 31, 2019          |      | 23,558,305    | 372,645           | (946,293)          | 22,984,657 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|  | 2019               | 2018               |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                    |                    |                    |
| Income for the year  | 478,589            | 227,335            |
| Adjustments on the income for the year:                        |                    |                    |
| Depreciation   | 1,717,167          | 1,577,069          |
| Amortization of the right to use the assets                    | 59,804             | -                  |
| Benefits of leases   | 23,100             | -                  |
| Gains on Sale of property and equipment                        | 1,040              | (11,866)           |
| Impairment of receivables provision                            | 12,000             | 100,465            |
| Financial Charges  | 164,164            | 150,039            |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                   |                    |                    |
| Spar parts   | 12,159             | (173,247)          |
| Accounts receivable  | 193,962            | 1,203,637          |
| Inventory  | 503,616            | (1,045,802)        |
| Prepaid expenses and other receivables                         | (812,394)          | (216,893)          |
| Cheques under collection                                       | (984,580)          | 222,495            |
| Term-cheques payable   | (216,381)          | 780,807            |
| Due to related parties   | 5,390,127          | (4,203,256)        |
| Accrued expenses and other payables                            | (24,736)           | (41,558)           |
| <b>Cash (used in) /available from operating activities</b>     | <b>6,517,637</b>   | <b>(1,430,778)</b> |
| Financial charges paid   | (164,164)          | (150,039)          |
| <b>Net cash (used in) /available from operating activities</b> | <b>6,353,473</b>   | <b>(1,580,817)</b> |
| <b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                    |                    |                    |
| Purchase in property and equipments                            | (7,251,502)        | (8,445,458)        |
| Proceeds from sale of property and equipments                  | -                  | 17,800             |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                   | <b>(7,251,502)</b> | <b>(8,427,658)</b> |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                    |                    |                    |
| Banks overdraft  | (434,309)          | 107,025            |
| Loans  | 1,458,037          | (5,019,146)        |
| Note payable   | -                  | 15,000,000         |
| Rent payments  | (79,830)           | -                  |
| <b>Net cash available from financing activities</b>            | <b>943,898</b>     | <b>10,087,879</b>  |
| <b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>                 | <b>45,869</b>      | <b>79,404</b>      |
| Cash and cash equivalents, January 1                           | 228,674            | 149,270            |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents, December 31</b>                  | <b>274,543</b>     | <b>228,674</b>     |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES**

Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Company is a Public Shareholding company ("the company") is registered under registration no. (201) on June 28, 1987. The company's authorized capital is JD 23,558,305 and the paid and subscribed capital also is JD 23,558,305.

The main current activity of the company is to own, construct and operate butcheries for the processing of broiler chickens and prepare them for marketing, rental and management of storage stores for keeping of poultry meat and table eggs and the establishment and management of plants for the manufacture of poultry waste and marketing its production at home and abroad by owning and renting the normal and refrigerated transport modes it needs to fulfill its objectives. As well as evaluate the industries and other projects related to poultry and its derivatives and breeding them to serve the goals and objectives of the company.

The consolidated financial statements of the company for the year ended December 31, 2019 is the first consolidated financial statements are issued to the company.

The Company's headquarter is in Azzarqa in Dhleel City.

**2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSS)**

**2.1 New and amended IFRS that are effective for the current year**

**- IFRS 16 "leases"**

IFRS (16) was issued in January 2016. The standard has led to the recognition of all leases in the statement of financial position, as the distinction between operating and financing leases has been removed. Under this standard, the asset (the-right-use the leased asset) and the financial liabilities are recognized for lease payments except for short-term leased contracts that are of low value. With regard to the accounting of lessors, there is no noticeable change to it.

The impact of the standard mainly on operating company leases accounting.

The standard is mandatory for financial years beginning on or after January 2019.

All contracts that are processed within this standard represent the company's sites and subsidiaries.

The fixed assets in the statement of financial position are amortized using the straight-line method over the expected period of time to use the asset and each asset separately.

Note that the lease contracts were previously classified as operating leasing contracts in accordance with Accounting Standard (17) and recorded as a rental expense for the income statement period.

As of January 1, 2019, the company had non-cancelable operating lease obligations for the amount of 299,018 JD.



**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

The company has registered the right to use the leased assets at an amount of 239,215 dinars, and the obligations of lease contracts in the amount of 242,289 dinars have been recorded.

The effect on the income statement is to reduce the rental expense by 62,100 JD, and to increase the consumption and interest expense by 82,904 JD.

Leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and the corresponding liability on the date that the leased asset is available for company use. Each lease payment is distributed between the obligation and the financing cost. The finance cost is charged to the profit or loss over the term of the lease in order to obtain a fixed periodic rate of interest due on the remaining balance of the liabilities for each period. Depreciation is calculated on the right-of-use assets over the useful life of the asset or the lease term, whichever is shorter by the straight-line method.

Leased assets and liabilities are measured on present value basis. Leased assets include net present value of the present value of the following lease payments:

- Fixed payments (including fixed payments in substance), minus any lease incentives due.
- Variable lease payments based on the indicator or rate.
- The amounts expected to be paid by the tenant under the residual value guarantees.
- The price of the adopting of the purchase option in the event that the tenant is sure enough to say that this option is practiced.
- Payments for fines for termination of the lease, if the lease terms indicate that the tenant uses this option.

Operating leases liabilities are measured in present value for the remaining leased payments. Lease payments are deducted using the interest rate included in the leases contracts. And if the rate cannot be determined, we use the borrowing rate for the lessee. It is the rate at the lessee to pay to borrow the money needed to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Right-of-use asset is measured in cost basis and include the following:

- The initial measurement amount of the rent obligation.
- Any leased payment paid on or before the start date of the contract, minus any rental incentives received.
- Any direct initial costs
- Any maintenance expense to return the original assets to his condition before the lease.

Payments related to short-term lease contracts and low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as expenses in profit or loss. Short-term lease contracts are for 12 months or less.

The company has implemented the International Financial Reporting Standard No. (16) with a future effect as of January 1, 2019.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

The effect of applying IFRS 16 as January 1, 2019 (increase / (decrease)) is as follows:

|  | <u>December 31, 2019</u> |
|--|--------------------------|
| <b>Statement of financial position</b> |                          |
| <b>Use Rights</b>                      |                          |
| The balance as of January 1, 2019      | 299,018                  |
| Impairment expense                     | <u>(59,803)</u>          |
| <b>Balance as of December 31, 2019</b> | <u><b>239,215</b></u>    |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                     |                          |
| <b>Commitment to lease contracts</b>   |                          |
| Balance as of January 1, 2019          | 299,018                  |
| Interest expense                       | 23,100                   |
| Paid during the year                   | <u>(79,629)</u>          |
| <b>Balance as of December 31, 2019</b> | <u><b>242,289</b></u>    |
| <b>Which of them</b>                   |                          |
| Current leases obligations             | 42,804                   |
| Non- Current lease obligations         | <u>199,485</u>           |
|  | <u><b>242,289</b></u>    |

The effect on the income statement (increase / (decrease)) for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

|  | <u>December 31, 2019</u> |
|--|--------------------------|
| <b>Comprehensive income statement</b>      |                          |
| Impairment expense entry                   | 59,804                   |
| Interest expense Entry                     | 23,100                   |
| Reduce lease Expense                       | <u>(62,100)</u>          |
| <b>The effect of adopting the standard</b> | <u><b>20,804</b></u>     |

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**2 – 2 NEW AND AMENDED IFRSS IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND EARLY ADOPTED:-**

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

| <u>New Standards</u>  | <u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u> |
|---|---|
| Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations  | January 1, 2020   |
| Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements                            | January 1, 2020   |
| Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors | January 1, 2020   |
| Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures                            | January 1, 2020   |
| Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  | January 1, 2020   |
| Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements                             | Effective date deferred indefinitely                      |
| Amendments to IFRS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures                   | Effective date deferred indefinitely                      |

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, may have no material impact on the financial statement of the Company in the period of initial application.

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**The preparation of the financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

**Basis of preparation**

The financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar (JD) as this is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost principle, However financial assets and financial liabilities are stated at fair value. The following is a summary of significant accounting policies applied by the Company:

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Basis of Consolidation Financial Statements**

The Consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the financial statements of i Jordan Poultry Processing And Marketing Company (Public Shareholding Company) and the subsidiaries controlled by the Company.

Control is achieved where the Company:

- Ability to exert power over the investee.
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exert power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described in the accounting policy for subsidiaries above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting, The Company shall have control over the investee when the voting rights sufficient to give it the ability to direct relevant activities of the investee individually.

When The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee, it consider all the relevant facts and circumstances which includes:

- Size of the holding relative to the size and dispersion of other vote holders
- Potential voting rights, others vote-holders, and Other parties
- Other contractual rights
- Any additional facts and circumstances may indicate that the company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the activities related to the time needed to make decisions, including how to vote at previous shareholders' meetings.

The consolidation process begins when the company's achieve control on the investee enterprise (subsidiary), while that process stops when the company's loses control of the investee (subsidiary). In particular Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement, and the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of which it loses control of a subsidiary company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Croup's accounting policies.

All intergroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019 include the financial statements of the following subsidiaries:

| <u>Affiliate name</u>                                       | <u>Place of registration</u> | <u>Registration year</u> | <u>Ownership and voting percentage</u> | <u>The main activity of the company</u>         |
|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|---|
| Qasr Al-Hallabat for breeding and marketing poultry Company | Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan  | 2019                     | %100                                   | Poultry farm and establishment of poultry farms |

**Financial assets**

**Classifications**

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through income statement, and receivables. Such classifications are determined based on the purpose for which these financial assets were acquired.

The management determines its classifications of the financial assets at initial recognition.

**(A) Financial assets at fair value through income statement**

Financial assets at fair value through income statement are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified under this category if it is purchased primarily to be sold in a short period of time. Such assets are classified in this category under current assets, if the Company expects to sell them within 12 months from the date of the statement of financial position, otherwise they are classified as non-current assets.

**(B) Receivables**

Receivables are financial assets (other than financial derivatives) with fixed or determinable payments that are not included in the financial market. These assets are classified as current assets unless they have maturities over 12 months after the statement of financial position date, as these are classified as non-current assets.

**Recognition and measurement**

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchases or sell the asset. Investments are recognised at fair value while costs associated with purchases and sales are recognised in income statement.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The Company reviews stated values on financial assets at the date of the statement of financial position to determine whether objective indications of their impairment exist, individually or in the aggregate if such indications exist, recoverable amount is estimated to determine impairment.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

The criteria that the Company uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss includes:

- Significant financial difficulty of the debtor.
- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments.
- The Company, for economic or legal reasons relating to the debtors financial difficulty, granting the debtor a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider.
- It becomes probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization.
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
- Observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, including:
  - (1) Adverse changes in the payment status of debtors in the portfolio.
  - (2) National or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

The Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists.

For receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial assets original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in income statement.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in income statement.

**Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the significant Judgments made by management in applying the Company accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial consolidated statements.

**Expenses**

Selling and marketing expenses principally comprise of costs incurred in the distribution and sale of the Company's products, all other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs which are not specifically part of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales are made on a consistent basis when required.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

**Provision for Impairment of accounts receivable**

The management estimated possibility of collection from the receivables and the impairment for doubtful debts provision had been estimated according to the previous experience and the prevailing economic environment.

**Inventory**

Inventories are stated at cost, is calculated by weighted average cost basis.

**Property and equipment**

Property and equipments are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures on maintenance and repairs are expensed, while expenditures that increase the useful life and/or the assets productivity are capitalized, Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method. The estimated rates of depreciation are as follows:

|                             | <u>Annual depreciation rate</u> |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Buildings and constructions | 1%                              |
| Office Furniture            | 6 – 7.5%                        |
| Butchery equipment          | 2.5 – 3.5%                      |
| Boxes and Cages             | 7.5%                            |
| Resturant equipments        | 5%                              |
| Tools and equipment         | 5%                              |
| Clothes                     | 7.5%                            |
| Lab equipment               | 5%                              |
| Water well                  | 5%                              |
| Pallets                     | 10%                             |
| Vehicles                    | 7.5 – 12.5%                     |
| Furniture and fixture       | 10 - 20%                        |

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and amortization period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment.

Impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the interim consolidated Statement of Financial Position When any events or changes in circumstances shows that this value is non-recoverable.

In case of any indication to the low value, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets

At the exclusion of any subsequent property and equipment, recognize the value of gains or losses resulting, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the interim Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

**Leasing**

Leases are classified as capital lease whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the consolidated comprehensive income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the operating lease.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Income Tax**

The company is subject to Income Tax Law for the year 2009 and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom Of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the Company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, These assets are not shown in the financial statements since it's immaterial.

**Loan interests capitalization**

Interest loans that are related to expansion projects to be available to produce are capitalized.

**Foreign currency transactions**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the consolidated statement of financial position are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

**Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the steering committee that makes strategic decisions.

The Geographical segment is associated in providing products in particular economic environment subject to risks and returns that are differed from those for sectors to work in economic environment.

**Offsetting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position only when there are legal rights to offset the recognized amounts, the Company intends to settle them on a net basis, or assets are realized and liabilities settled simultaneously.



**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

|                             | January 1         | Additions        | Disposals       | Transfer    | December 31       |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|------------------|-----------------|-------------|-------------------|
| <b>Cost:</b>                |                   |                  |                 |             |                   |
| Lands and improvements *    | 629,668           | -                | -               | -           | 629,668           |
| Buildings and constructions | 43,857,247        | 849,454          | -               | 2,882,204   | 47,588,905        |
| Solar energy equipment      | -                 | 63,185           | -               | -           | 63,185            |
| Office equipment            | 1,052,986         | 171,883          | -               | 33,488      | 1,258,357         |
| Butchery equipment          | 28,932,290        | 1,771,242        | -               | 778,915     | 31,482,447        |
| Boxes and Cages             | 981,978           | 2,532            | -               | -           | 984,510           |
| Resturant equipments        | 11,598            | 80               | -               | -           | 11,678            |
| Equipment                   | 131,478           | 1,764            | -               | -           | 133,242           |
| Clothing                    | 11,286            | 353              | (614)           | -           | 11,025            |
| Lab equipment               | 30,091            | -                | -               | -           | 30,091            |
| Water well                  | 271,425           | -                | -               | 18,931      | 290,356           |
| Pallets                     | 197,838           | 24,047           | -               | -           | 221,885           |
| Vehicles                    | 2,854,993         | 89,908           | (13,922)        | -           | 2,930,979         |
| Furniture and fixture       | 213,003           | 22,009           | -               | -           | 235,012           |
| Orders in the road          | 178,191           | 4,255,045        | -               | (3,713,538) | 719,698           |
| <b>Total cost</b>           | <b>79,354,072</b> | <b>7,251,502</b> | <b>(14,536)</b> | <b>-</b>    | <b>86,591,038</b> |
| <b>Depreciation:</b>        |                   |                  |                 |             |                   |
| Building and constructions  | 3,137,500         | 436,056          | -               | -           | 3,573,556         |
| Office equipment            | 377,258           | 64,847           | -               | -           | 442,105           |
| Butchery equipment          | 9,638,540         | 978,503          | -               | -           | 10,617,043        |
| Boxes and cages             | 548,670           | 49,225           | -               | -           | 597,895           |
| Resturant equipment         | 9,414             | 212              | -               | -           | 9,626             |
| Equipment                   | 44,621            | 6,243            | -               | -           | 50,864            |
| Clothing                    | 11,025            | -                | -               | -           | 11,025            |
| Lab equipment               | 11,285            | 1,205            | -               | -           | 12,490            |
| Water well                  | 113,414           | 13,572           | -               | -           | 126,986           |
| Pallets                     | 67,026            | 9,163            | -               | -           | 76,189            |
| Vehicles                    | 1,259,882         | 147,984          | (13,496)        | -           | 1,394,370         |
| Furniture and fixture       | 85,993            | 10,157           | -               | -           | 96,150            |
| <b>Total depreciation</b>   | <b>15,304,628</b> | <b>1,717,167</b> | <b>(13,496)</b> | <b>-</b>    | <b>17,008,299</b> |
| Net book value January 1    | 64,049,444        |                  |                 |             |                   |
| Net book value December 31  |                   |                  |                 |             | 69,582,739        |

\* Part of the plant's lands and building on it are first and second class mortgaged amounted JD 7,725,750 and that is for the facilities granted by several banks.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

|   | 2019             | 2018           |
|---|------------------|----------------|
| Prepaid expenses                        | 259,325          | 176,440        |
| Income tax deposit                      | 28,915           | 28,843         |
| Refundable deposits                     | 101,897          | 101,257        |
| Sales tax deposit                       | 901,307          | 182,391        |
| Work injuries deposit                   | 10,627           | 1,746          |
| Letter of credit and guarantees deposit | 91,840           | 90,840         |
|   | <u>1,393,911</u> | <u>581,517</u> |

**6. SPARE PARTS**

|                                  | 2019             | 2018             |
|----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Packaging and general materials  | 430,708          | 362,362          |
| Spare parts                      | 604,214          | 637,338          |
| Fuels                            | 28,945           | 35,728           |
| Veterinary medicines and Vaccine | 81,158           | 121,756          |
|                                  | <u>1,145,025</u> | <u>1,157,184</u> |

**7. INVENTORY**

|                           | 2019             | 2018             |
|---------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Poultry warehouse         | 1,437,001        | 1,910,266        |
| Protein warehouse         | 2,329            | -                |
| Goods in process- farms   | 1,613,945        | 1,754,590        |
| Boxes and cages warehouse | 607,728          | 499,763          |
|                           | <u>3,661,003</u> | <u>4,164,619</u> |

**8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

|                           | 2019             | 2018             |
|---------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Trade receivables         | 6,923,170        | 7,079,137        |
| Impairment of receivables | (1,220,303)      | (1,208,303)      |
| Net trade receivables     | 5,702,867        | 5,870,834        |
| Due to promoters          | 40,885           | 41,253           |
| Due to employees          | 1,121,255        | 1,158,882        |
| Other                     | 2,568            | 2,568            |
|                           | <u>6,867,575</u> | <u>7,073,537</u> |

**9. STATUTORY RESERVES**

In accordance with the Companies' Law in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and the Company's Article of Association, the Company has established a statutory reserve by the appropriation of 10% of net income until the reserve equals 25% of the capital. However, the Company may, with the approval of the General Assembly continue deducting this annual ratio until this reserve is equal to the subscribed capital of the Company in full. This reserve is not available for dividends distribution.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**10. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS**

During the year, the company conducted transactions with the following related parties: -

| <b>Name</b>               | <b>Relationship</b> |
|---------------------------|---------------------|
| National Hatchery Company | Sister              |
| Jordan Feed Company       | Sister              |
| Jordan Chemicals Company  | Sister              |

The principal transaction represent company's purchases from sister companies which is as follows:

|                           | <b>2019</b> | <b>2018</b> |
|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| National Hatchery Company | 5,939,369   | 5,452,474   |
| Jordan Feed Company       | 14,709,475  | 15,900,184  |
| Jordan Chemicals Company  | 1,640,533   | 1,656,819   |

The due to related parties transactions as of December 31 is as follows:

|                           | <b>2019</b>       | <b>2018</b>       |
|---------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| National Hatchery Company | 2,695,256         | 850,362           |
| Jordan Feed Company       | 29,680,570        | 26,279,803        |
| Jordan Chemicals Company  | 839,066           | 694,600           |
|                           | <b>33,214,892</b> | <b>27,824,765</b> |

**11. LOANS**

The loans details as of December 31 are as follows :-

|                          | <b>2019</b> | <b>2018</b> |
|--------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Jordan Kuwait Bank Loans | 1,080,755   | 749,119     |
| Al Eithad Bank Loans     | 4,531,275   | 3,404,874   |
| Total loans              | 5,612,030   | 4,153,993   |
| Less: short term loans   | 4,776,000   | 2,798,602   |
| Long term loans          | 836,030     | 1,355,391   |

**Jordan Kuwait Bank Loans**

A loan of JD 2,500,000 has been obtained to be paid back with its commission and interests and fees in 48 monthly payment each JD 60,000 commissioned %0.5 and an annual interest of %9 except for the last payment which represent the remaining annual of the loan due on December 31, 2015 and the last payment is due on December 31, 2019

A loan of JD 1,500,000 has been obtained to be paid back with its commission and interests and fees in 18 monthly payment each JD 100,000 commissioned %0.5 and an annual interest of %9,75 The first payment is due on July 1, 2019 and the last payment is due on December 1, 2020 and It is on the personal sponsorship of Mr. Mohamed Nabil Hamouda.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**Al Etihad bank**

A loan of JD 500,000 has been obtained to be paid back on monthly basis without commission and within the interest of %8.75 as in 36 payments each for JD 14,000 except for the last payment which represent the remaining amount of the loans. The first payment is due on January 31, 2008 and the last payment is on December 31, 2010.

The increase of the loan to JD2,164,000 with an annual interest of %9 and commission of %0.5 has been approved, and the mechanism of payment to (60) monthly payment adjustment each for JD 30,034 commencing on March 31,2013 up until the total payment of the loan except for the last payment on February 28, 2018.

The increase of loan to JD 7,014,000 with an annual interest %9 and commission of %0.5 of the duration of withdrawal of loan a year and half commencing on August 31,2013 and is paid in 60 monthly payment each JD (113,434) commencing on March 31,2014 until the loan is fully paid except for the last payment which represent the remaining annual of the loan due on February 28, 2019 has been approved.

The company has obtained a diminishing loan by JD 280,000 with an interest of %9.25 paid monthly without commission and is paid within (36) monthly payments each for JD 9000 interest included on May 31,2013 up until the total payment has been approved, and the last payment is on April 30, 2016.

The company has obtained a diminishing loan by JD 480,000 with an interest of %9.25 less margin of %2.75 with a commission rate %0.5 paid in 48 payment each for JD (10,000). The first payment is due on April 30,2013 and the last payment is on March 30, 2018.

The company has obtained a diminishing loan by JD 2,000,000 with an interest of %8.75 and with an annual less margin of %1.25 without comission and is paid within 48 monthly payments each for JD 42,000 and it doesn't include interest. It commences on September 30, 2017 except for the last payment which represent the remaining annual of the loan due on August 30, 2021

The company has obtained a diminishing loan by JD 2,000,000 with an annual interest of %4.75 without commission and is paid within 48 monthly payments each for JD 46,000 interest included and it commences on November 30, 2016 until the loan is fully paid except for the last payment which represent the remaining annual of the loan due on October 30, 2020.

The company has obtained a diminishing loan of 267,000 Jordanian dinars, at an annual interest of 4% and no commission, for the purpose of financing the installation of solar cells at the company's headquarters. Begins on November 30, 2019 until full payment on February 28, 2023.

The company has obtained a diminishing loan in the amount of 3,000,000 Jordanian dinars to finance credits by viewing interest at 9,25% annually minus a margin of 0.5% and a commission of 0.5%, and is paid according to 6 monthly installments, the value of each installment is 513,000 Jordanian dinars, including interest starting from February 28, 2020 Until the full payment on July 31, 2020, with the exception of the last installment.

**12 . ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES**

|                                 | 2019           | 2018           |
|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Accrued expenses                | 120,693        | 143,578        |
| Social security deposit         | 48,163         | 62,257         |
| Board of directors remuniration | 882            | 882            |
| Research and training provision | 409            | 409            |
| University fees provision       | 765            | 765            |
| Unearned revenues               | 14,448         | -              |
| Other payable                   | 81,340         | 83,545         |
|                                 | <u>266,700</u> | <u>291,436</u> |

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**13. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE**

|                      | 2019             | 2018             |
|----------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Payment term cheques | -                | 1,099,884        |
| Suppliers            | 3,752,255        | 2,868,814        |
| Fund provision       | 1,636,642        | 1,639,183        |
| Promoters deposits   | 74,534           | 67,453           |
| Due to employees     | 56,360           | 55,513           |
|                      | <u>5,519,791</u> | <u>5,736,172</u> |

**14. BANK OVERDRAFTS**

The Company has depositing facilities granted by Jordan Kuwait Bank mortgaged with a first as second class on part of the lands and the factory's building expansion project within a ceiling of JD 2,000,000 within an annual interest of %9.75 with a commission of 0.5%.

The Company has depositing facilities granted by Al Eitihad Bank mortgaged with a real estate within a ceiling of JD 1,000,000 within an interest of %8.25 and a commission of 0.5%.

The Company has depositing facilities granted by Arab Jordan Investment Bank mortgaged by guarantee that the liquidity ratio not less than 1:1 and its guarantee that the ownership percentage of Jordan Poultry Processing And Marketing Company not less than 90% within a ceiling of JD 400,000 within an interest of %7.5 and commission of %1 annually.

**15. NOTES PAYABLE**

The company acquired a finished lease from Safwa Islamic Bank with a value of JD 15,000,000 at an annual interest rate of 9% with a margin of 2.11% and a grace period of two years from the start of the lease. The first installment starts on 10 December 2020 and the final installment ends on 10 December 2026.

The loans details as of December 31 are as follows :-

|                                | 2019              | 2018              |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Note payable                   | 15,000,000        | 15,000,000        |
| Less: short term- note payable | 2,955,855         | 821,918           |
| Long term- note payable        | <u>12,044,145</u> | <u>14,178,082</u> |

**16. TRANSACTION WITH MAIN CUSTOMERS**

The Company sales to main customer totaled JD 17,033,320 during the year in which around %38 represent the sales to companies ( 2018: JD 11,465,641 represents %32 of total sales) .

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

**17- POULTRY SALES COST**

|                                    | 2019        | 2018        |
|------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Cost of raw materials              | 30,922,752  | 35,212,386  |
| Direct salaries and wages          | 2,134,890   | 1,760,354   |
| Social security contribution       | 224,799     | 170,809     |
| Fund contribution                  | 77,736      | 58,386      |
| <b>Industrial expenses</b>         |             |             |
| Depreciation                       | 1,485,464   | 947,358     |
| Water and electricity              | 643,765     | 372,978     |
| Oil and fuels                      | 333,222     | 315,815     |
| Maintenance and consumed materials | 127,060     | 104,739     |
| Vehicle expenses                   | 133,987     | 133,606     |
| Labor transportation fees          | 11,380      | 25,446      |
| Medical fees                       | 50,430      | 60,822      |
| Clothing                           | 16,118      | 35,581      |
| Shipping and carriage              | 210,724     | 12,936      |
| Insurance                          | 43,350      | 23,913      |
| Purificating station expenses      | 26,178      | 18,995      |
|                                    | 175,896     | 40,150      |
| Work permit expense                | 45,231      | 65,845      |
| Licenses and subscription fees     | 18,214      | 19,278      |
| Other expenses                     | 184,962     | 90,661      |
| <b>Cost of production</b>          | 36,866,158  | 39,470,058  |
| Beginning processing and package   | 362,362     | 281,326     |
| Ending processing and package      | (430,708)   | (362,362)   |
| <b>Finish goods cost</b>           | 36,797,812  | 39,389,022  |
| Beginning inventory                | 1,910,266   | 366,092     |
| Ending inventory                   | (1,437,001) | (1,910,266) |
|                                    | 37,271,077  | 37,844,848  |

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|   | 2019           | 2018           |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Protein sales   | 1,126,499      | 1,298,850      |
| <b>Cost of the production of the protein section:</b> |                |                |
| Purchase of materials                                 | 200,079        | 376,105        |
| Salaries and wages                                    | 146,116        | 177,473        |
| Social security contribution                          | 16,747         | 18,980         |
| Fund contribution                                     | 3,811          | 5,091          |
| Water and electricity                                 | 83,092         | 185,465        |
| Oil and fuel  | 180,488        | 125,729        |
| Maintenance and consumed materials                    | 13,464         | 23,125         |
| Depreciation  | 37,687         | 33,695         |
| Other expenses  | 16,630         | 18,023         |
| <b>Cost of production</b>                             | <b>698,114</b> | <b>963,686</b> |
| Beginning finished goods                              | -              | 7,546          |
| Ending finished goods                                 | (2,329)        | -              |
| <b>Protein section sales cost</b>                     | <b>695,785</b> | <b>971,232</b> |
| <b>Protein section gross profit</b>                   | <b>430,714</b> | <b>327,618</b> |

**18- PROTEIN SECTION'S GROSS PROFIT**

**19- POULTRY FARMS GROSS PROFIT**

|                                   | 2019             | 2018              |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Farms sales                       | 4,343,599        | 30,146,838        |
| <b>Cost of poultry production</b> |                  |                   |
| Chicks                            | 865,172          | 4,037,633         |
| Feeds                             | 2,082,824        | 13,912,797        |
| Meds and treats                   | 583,066          | 3,458,956         |
| Salaries and wages                | 104,754          | 703,410           |
| Social security contribution      | 10,877           | 75,342            |
| Oil and fuels                     | 4,572            | 45,737            |
| Sawdust                           | 83,160           | 415,224           |
| Water and electricity             | 38,303           | 388,987           |
| Gas and consumed materials        | 285,762          | 1,272,138         |
| Depreciation                      | 58,442           | 417,443           |
| Funds contribution                | 1,998            | 15,985            |
| Maintenance and repairing         | 16,460           | 68,963            |
| Insurance                         | 2,697            | 23,109            |
| Shipping and carriage             | 37,197           | 411,173           |
| Miscellaneous                     | 22,014           | 31,349            |
| <b>Cost of production</b>         | <b>4,197,298</b> | <b>25,278,246</b> |
| <b>Poultry farms gross profit</b> | <b>146,301</b>   | <b>4,868,592</b>  |

The finished goods is transferred from the poultry farms of the company to the production section of fair value.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

**20. SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES**

|   | 2019             | 2018             |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Salaries and wages                          | 1,046,216        | 985,272          |
| Social security contribution                | 157,593          | 142,105          |
| Funds contribution                          | 67,590           | 65,803           |
| Vehicle expenses                            | 168,077          | 191,423          |
| Samples examination fees                    | 96,405           | 108,100          |
| Water and electricity                       | 74,356           | 66,713           |
| Telephone and fax                           | 32,728           | 38,432           |
| Financial lease interest expenses           | 23,100           | -                |
| Amortization of the right to use the assets | 59,804           | -                |
| Maintenance                                 | 4,093            | 4,707            |
| Rents                                       | 51,220           | 80,737           |
| Advertising and marketing                   | 13,392           | 70,835           |
| Medical fees                                | 16,110           | 18,660           |
| Hospitality                                 | 2,718            | 2,144            |
| Promoters commission                        | 200,407          | 169,023          |
| Transportation                              | 4,493            | 4,531            |
| Oil and fuel                                | 388,981          | 363,476          |
| Stationery and IT                           | 20,152           | 21,312           |
| Licenses and subscription                   | 163,742          | 35,906           |
| Insurance                                   | 2,279            | 2,313            |
| Shipping and carriage                       | 13,804           | 15,520           |
| Depreciation                                | 137,131          | 153,199          |
| Cleaning expenses                           | 7,009            | 6,347            |
| Miscellaneous                               | 28,494           | 23,023           |
|   | <b>2,779,894</b> | <b>2,569,581</b> |

**21- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

|                                   | 2019           | 2018           |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Salaries and wages                | 460,557        | 356,362        |
| Social security contribution      | 54,261         | 37,252         |
| Funds contribution                | 31,022         | 25,548         |
| Post mail, telephone and fax      | 13,396         | 5,289          |
| Hospitality                       | 10,935         | 7,023          |
| Water and electricity             | 17,617         | 7,454          |
| Professional fees                 | 11,700         | 7,500          |
| Advertising and marketing         | 2,334          | -              |
| Stationery and posters            | 9,996          | 11,884         |
| Legal fees and others             | 111,117        | 37,823         |
| Oil and fuel                      | 15,105         | 16,160         |
| Insurance                         | 4,429          | 2,042          |
| Board of directors transportation | 24,000         | 24,000         |
| Medical fees                      | 15,263         | 9,812          |
| Traveling and transportation      | 6,972          | 2,822          |
| Vehicle expenses                  | 12,221         | 7,554          |
| Cafeteria expenses                | 7,200          | 7,200          |
| Depreciation                      | 19,369         | 29,105         |
| Others                            | 26,443         | 17,211         |
|                                   | <b>853,937</b> | <b>612,041</b> |



**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

**22- FINANCIAL CHARGES**

|  | 2019      | 2018      |
|--|-----------|-----------|
| Financial charges Paid                       | 723,454   | 869,889   |
| Capitalized on the expansion during the year | (559,290) | (719,850) |
|  | 164,164   | 150,039   |

**23- OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES**

|                            | 2019    | 2018   |
|----------------------------|---------|--------|
| Gain sales of Fixed assets | (1,040) | 11,866 |
| Butchre revenues           | -       | 2,524  |
| Other                      | 21,732  | 10,571 |
|                            | 20,692  | 24,961 |

**24- INCOME TAX**

The Company setteled its tax position with the income and sales tax department until 2018.

**25- CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

Contingencies as of December:

|                | 2019    | 2018    |
|----------------|---------|---------|
| Bank guarantee | 670,400 | 670,400 |

**26. The legal status of the company**

**Summary of cases filed by the company against third parties:**

The value of cases filed by the Company against others amounted to JD 1,132,183 as at 31 December 2019.

**Summary of cases filed against the company by third parties:**

The value of cases filed by third parties against the Company amounted to JD 21,604 as at 31 December 2019.

**27. FAIR VALUE**

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities are approximately equal their carrying values since they are due within one year of the date of these financial statements, except for long-term loans which its fair value is the present value of the future cash payments that is paid using common interest rate for such loans.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**28. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 FOR THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments provides requirements for the identification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and certain contracts for the purchase or sale of non-financial items. This Standard supersedes IAS 39 Financial Instruments: "Recognition and Measurement"

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018. The Company has chosen not to adjust the comparative figures and the changes in the effective date have been included in the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities within the opening balances of the retained earnings.

The net effect arising from the application of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 is a decrease in retained earnings of JD 679,146.

Due from related parties and accounts receivable and checks under collection previously classified as Due from related parties and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified at amortized cost. An additional impairment provision of JD 679,146 was recognized for these receivables and recognized as part of the opening balance of retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 when IFRS 9 is adopted.

**29- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**Capital Risk Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are safeguarding the company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders (partners/owners) and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2018.

Structuring of Company's capital includes the owners equity in the Company which includes share capital, statutory reserve, and retained earnings as it listed in the changes in owners equity statement.

**The Debt Ratio**

The board of directors is reviewing the share capital structure periodically. As a part of this reviewing, the board of directors consider the cost of share capital and the risks that is related in each faction from capital and debt factions. The company's capital structure includes debts from the borrowing. The Company doesn't determine the highest limit of the debt ratio and it doesn't expect increase in the debt ratio during 2020.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The debt ratio at the end of the year as follows :-

|                      | 2019       | 2018       |
|----------------------|------------|------------|
| Debts                | 24,074,771 | 22,808,724 |
| Owners equity        | 22,984,657 | 22,506,068 |
| Debts/ owners equity | %105       | %101       |

**The management of the financial risks**

**Market risks**

The Company's activities might be exposing mainly to the followed financial risks:

**Management of the interest price risks**

Risk related to interest rate result mainly from borrowing money at varying interest rates and short term deposits at fixed interest rates.

Sensitivity of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is the impact of the assumed changes possible prices of interest on the profit of the Company for one year and it is calculated based on the financial liabilities which carry variable interest rates at the end of the year.

The following table shows sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income for possible changes and reasonable interest rates as of December 31 with all other effective variables constant:

| Currency<br>JD | Interest rate increase<br>Percentage points<br>25 | The impact on profit for the year |          |
|----------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
|                |   | 2019                              | 2018     |
|                |   | - 60,187                          | - 57,022 |

  

| Currency<br>JD | Interest rate decrease<br>Percentage points<br>25 | The impact on profit for the year |          |
|----------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
|                |   | 2019                              | 2018     |
|                |   | + 60,187                          | + 57,022 |

**Credit risk management**

Credit risk is managed on group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

No credit limits were exceeded during the reporting period, and management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counterparties

The amounts had listed in the financial statements data represents the highest credit risk expose to the trade accounts receivable and to the cash and cash equivalent.

**Management of liquidity risks**

Board of directors is responsible for management of liquidity risks to manage the cash requirements, short, medium and long term liquidity. The Company managed the liquidity risks .

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

through controlling the future cash flow that evaluated permanently and correspond the due dates of assets and liabilities.

The following table represents the contractual eligibilities to non-derivative financial liabilities. The table has prepared on the non-deducted cash flows to the financial liabilities basis according to the early due dates that may required from the Company to pay or receive. The table below contains

cash flows for major amounts and interests.

| <b>2019</b>                  | <b>Interest rate</b> | <b>Year or less</b> | <b>More than year</b> | <b>Total</b>      |
|------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| Instruments without interest | -                    | 5,786,491           | 33,214,892            | 39,001,383        |
| Instruments with interest    | 8.75%-9.5%           | 10,995,111          | 13,079,660            | 24,074,771        |
| <b>Total</b>                 |                      | <b>16,781,602</b>   | <b>46,294,552</b>     | <b>63,076,154</b> |
| <b>2018</b>                  |                      |                     |                       |                   |
| Instruments without interest | -                    | 6,027,608           | 27,824,765            | 33,852,373        |
| Instruments with interest    | 8.75%-9.5%           | 7,275,281           | 15,533,473            | 22,808,754        |
| <b>Total</b>                 |                      | <b>13,302,889</b>   | <b>43,358,238</b>     | <b>56,661,127</b> |

**28- SEGMENT REPORTING**

The Company works in the following sectors of the business operating with in the geographic sector is the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The details of revenue and profit of the companies operating sector are as follows :-

|                  | <b>Segment sales</b> |                   | <b>Segment profit / (losses)</b> |                |
|------------------|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|----------------|
|                  | <b>2019</b>          | <b>2018</b>       | <b>2019</b>                      | <b>2018</b>    |
| Butchery segment | 40,961,954           | 36,283,138        | (98,227)                         | (4,968,875)    |
| Farms segment    | 4,343,599            | 30,146,838        | 146,100                          | 4,868,592      |
| Protien segment  | 1,126,499            | 1,298,850         | 430,714                          | 327,618        |
| <b>Total</b>     | <b>46,432,052</b>    | <b>67,728,826</b> | <b>478,587</b>                   | <b>227,335</b> |

The total assets and liabilities of the Company are as follows :-

|                  | <b>Segment assets</b> |                   | <b>Segment liabilities</b> |                   |
|------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|
|                  | <b>2019</b>           | <b>2018</b>       | <b>2019</b>                | <b>2018</b>       |
| Butchery segment | 46,018,820            | 44,152,202        | 37,835,600                 | 31,520,573        |
| Farms segment    | 38,742,204            | 33,844,108        | 24,531,262                 | 24,298,179        |
| Protien segment  | 1,299,787             | 1,170,885         | 709,292                    | 842,375           |
| <b>Total</b>     | <b>86,060,811</b>     | <b>79,167,195</b> | <b>63,076,154</b>          | <b>56,661,127</b> |

**29 - APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements were approved by the Directors and authorized for issuance on February 24, 2020 .

**30. COMPORTIVE FIGURES**

Certain figures for 2018 have been reclassified to confirm presentation in the current year.